
産品中有害物質的名稱及含量

設備名稱 Equipment name：三模機械鍵盤       型號 (型式) Type designation (Type)：EDF703001

限用物質及其化學符號
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

單元 Unit
鉛Lead

(Pb)

金屬零件 超出0.1 wt %

塑膠零件 ○
○
○

電        纜
電路板元件 ○

六價鉻
Hexavalent
chromium 

(Cr+6 )

○
○
○

Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds
the reference percentage value of presence condition.

Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence

Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption

汞Mercury

(Hg)

○
○
○
○

鎘Cadmium

(Cd)

○
○
○
○

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated

biphenyls 
(PBB)

○
○
○
○

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated
diphenyl ethers 

(PBDE)

○
○
○
○

備註1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
備註2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
備註3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。

FCC statement:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
IC statement:CAN ICES-003(B)/NMB-003(B)

Model: EDF703001
FCC ID:  Z9G-EDF214
IC:   10004A-EDF214

Transceiver model: EDF703002
FCC ID:  Z9G-EDF215
IC: 10004A-EDF215

Declaration for EU
Frequency Band: 2.400GHz-2.4835GHzRF
Power Output: ≤ 8.99dBm（EIRP）
There is no restriction of use

Bluetooth 2: Stiskněte pro znovupřipojení, klávesa „2@“ bude pomalu blikat; stiskněte 
a přidržte po dobu 3s pro spárování klávesa „2@“ bude rychle blikat.

For more information, please visit our website:

Model: EDF703001
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Hong Kong

www.edifier.com
© 2023 Edifier International Limited. All rights reserved.
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Designed by DONGGUAN EDIFIER ESPORTS TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

NOTICE:
For the need of technical improvement and system upgrade, information contained herein may be 
subject to change from time to time without prior notice.

Products of EDIFIER will be customized for different applications. Pictures and illustrations shown 
on this manual may be slightly different from actual product. If any difference is found, the actual 
product prevails.

Hereby, Edifier International Limited declares that the radio equipment type EDF703001 is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address:https://www.edifier.com/int/eu-doc.html

G4K 三模游戏键盘 出口（26国）说明书 V1.0版 2023/08/25
材质：封面封底128g双铜，内页65g哑粉纸
尺寸：90x130mm
工艺：60P 封面封底单黑，内容80%黑印刷，对折打两钉

TRI-MODE MECHANICAL KEYBOARD
Quick Start Guide

封面封底

Operating instructions

1 2 3

2.4G

WIN MAC

OFF
ON

Power switch
"ON" Power on
"OFF" Power off1

System switch
"WIN" Windows system
"MAC"  Mac system3

Connection 
mode switch

2

•Press and hold Fn and 4$ for pairing if not connected to 2.4GHz mode.
"2.4G" 2.4GHz mode

•Connect the USB-C cable to the keyboard.
"     " Wired mode

•Press and hold Fn and 1! for pairing, which supports up to 3 Bluetooth 
    devices at the same time.

"    " Bluetooth mode

Shortcut description | Key combinations

Hot keys Single key
Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

This PC

Email

Windows search

Browser home

Calculator

Media player

Previous track Previous track

Pause/play Pause/play

Next track Next track

Mute Mute

Volume down Volume down

Volume up Volume up

Alt

Command

Display brightness-

Display brightness+

Task center

Search

/
/

Windows system Mac system

Note："7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Effective when pressing "Num" to disable the number keypad lock.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Press to reconnect, "1!" key will flash slowly; Press and hold for 3s to 
pair, "1!" key will flash rapidly.

2.4GHz mode: Press to reconnect; Press and hold for 3s to pair.

Press the "Fn" key, the corresponding number key will light up to indicate the 
current connection mode. 
Bluetooth mode: "1!", "2@" and "3#" keys light up; 2.4GHz mode: "4$" key lights up;
Wired mode: "5%" key lights up

Fn+4$

Fn

Check battery level: "1!"-"0)" means battery level from 10% to 100%Fn+Space

Light effects switchFn+PrtSc

Light colors switch:
Default seven colors: red, orange, yellow, green, cyan, blue, purple and white in turn.

Fn+Del

Press and hold for 5s to factory resetFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win

Logo indicator switchFn+Ins

Keyboard backlight brightness+Fn+"↑"

Keyboard backlight brightness-Fn+"↓"

Keyboard backlight speed-Fn+"←"

Keyboard backlight speed+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Press to reconnect, "2@" key will flash slowly; Press and hold for 3s to 
pair, "2@" key will flash rapidly.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Press to reconnect, "3#" key will flash slowly; Press and hold for 3s to 
pair, "3#" key will flash rapidly.

Fn+3#

EN  Product description What’s in the box?

System compatibility

Installation of the customization software

Charging port
Num lock indicator
Caps lock indicator
Win lock indicator
Logo indicator
�Charging: flashes slowly
•Low battery: flashes rapidly
•Normal use/fully charged: steady lit

1

2

3

4

5

Scroll wheel
�Side press to adjust the volume level/light brightness

6

Foot pad
Stand
Magnetic dongle storage
Power switch
Connection mode switch
System switch(MAC/WIN)

Compatible with Windows 7, Windows 10 (or higher), and Mac system devices.

7

8

9

10

11

12

G

G4
DESIGN BY

HECATE

3 4
1

2 65

•Please log in HECATE homepage website: www.hecategaming.com to download 
    software of G4K, find the "setup.exe" file, and install the HECATE software (not 
    compatible with Mac system);
•Please follow the instructions to complete the installation.

Note: 
•Images are for illustrative purposes only and may differ from the actual product. 
•For the need of technical improvement and system upgrade, information and 
    specifications contained herein may be slightly different from actual product. If 
    any difference is found, the actual product prevails.

Keyboard USB adapter Charging cable

Brand card Brand sticker Quick start guideReplaceable switches

Keycap puller

10 11 12

2.4G

WIN MAC

OFF
ON

7 98

PT  Descrição do produto

Instruções de funcionamento

Conteúdo da caixa

Compatível com dispositivos Windows 7, Windows 10 (ou superior), e Mac.

Porta de carregamento

Teclado / Adaptador USB / Cabo de carregamento / Removedor de tecla / Interruptores de 
substituíveis / Guia de início rápido / Cartão da marca / Etiqueta da marca

Compatibilidade de sistema

Indicador do Num lock
Indicador do Caps lock
Indicador do Win lock
Indicador da Logo
•Carregando: pisca lentamente
•Bateria fraca: pisca rapidamente
•Uso normal/totalmente carregado: constantemente aceso

1

2

3

4

5

Roda de rolagem
•Pressione lateralmente para ajustar o nível de volume/brilho da luz

6

Almofada de pé
Suporte
Armazenamento por dongle magnético
Interruptor de potência
Interruptor do modo de conexão
Interruptor do sistema (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Interruptor de potência
"ON" Ligar
"OFF" Desligar1

Interruptor do sistema
"WIN" Sistema Windows
"MAC" Sistema Mac3

Interruptor do modo de 
conexão2

•Mantenha pressionado Fn e 4$ para emparelhamento, se não estiver conectado ao 
    modo 2.4GHz.

"2.4G" Modo 2.4GHz

• Conecte o cabo do USB-C ao teclado.
"     " Modo cabeado

•Mantenha pressionado Fn e 1! para emparelhamento, sendo compatível com até 3 
    dispositivos Bluetooth simultaneamente.

"    " Modo Bluetooth

Instalação do software de personalização

•Inicie sessão no website HECATE: www.hecategaming.com para transferir o software de G4K, 
    localize o ficheiro "setup.exe" e instale o software HECATE (não compatível com sistema Mac);
•Siga as instruções para concluir a instalação.

Nota: 
•As imagens são apenas ilustrativas e podem diferir do produto real.
•Para a necessidade de melhoramento técnico e atualização do sistema, as informações e 
    especificações aqui contidas podem ser ligeiramente diferentes do produto real. Se for 
    encontrada qualquer diferença, prevalece o produto real.

Descrição do atalho | Combinações de tecla

Atalhos Tecla única

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Este PC

E-mail

Busca do Windows

Página inicial do navegador

Calculadora

Player de mídia

Faixa anterior Faixa anterior

Pausar/reproduzir Pausar/reproduzir

Faixa seguinte Faixa seguinte

Mudo Mudo

Diminuir volume Diminuir volume

Aumentar volume Aumentar volume

Alt

Command

Brilho da tela -

Brilho da tela +

Gerenciador de tarefas

Pesquisar

/

/

Sistema Windows Sistema Mac

Nota:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Funciona ao pressionar "Num" para desativar o bloqueio do teclado numérico.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Pressione para reconectar, a tecla "1!" irá piscar lentamente; Mantenha 
pressionado por 3s para emparelhar, a tecla "1!" irá piscar rapidamente.

Modo 2.4GHz: Pressione para reconectar; Mantenha pressionado por 3s para 
emparelhar.
Pressione a tecla "Fn", a tecla do número correspondente irá acender para 
indicar o modo atual de conexão. 
Modo Bluetooth: As teclas "1!","2@" e "3#" acendem; Modo 2.4GHz: A tecla "4$" 
acende; Modo cabeado: A tecla "5%" acende

Fn+4$

Fn

Verificar nível da bateria: "1!"-"0)" refere-se ao nível de bateria, de 10% a 100%Fn+Space

Alterar efeitos de luzFn+PrtSc
Interruptor de cores claras:
Sete cores padrão: vermelho, laranja, amarelo, verde, ciano, azul, roxo, e branco em 
sequência.

Fn+Del

Mantenha pressionado por 5s para restaurar aos padrões de fábricaFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win
Botão indicador da LogoFn+Ins

Brilho da luz de fundo +Fn+"↑"
Brilho da luz de fundo -Fn+"↓"
Velocidade da luz de fundo -Fn+"←"
Velocidade da luz de fundo +Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Pressione para reconectar, a tecla "2@" irá piscar lentamente; Mantenha 
pressionado por 3s para emparelhar, a tecla "2@" irá piscar rapidamente.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Pressione para reconectar, a tecla "3#" irá piscar lentamente; Mantenha 
pressionado por 3s para emparelhar, a tecla "3#" irá piscar rapidamente.Fn+3#

JP  製品説明

取扱の説明

箱の中身

Window 7、Window 10（以降）、Macシステムデバイスと互換性があります。

充電ポート

キーボード / USBアダプター / 充電ケーブル / キーキャッププラー / 交換可能なスイッチ / クイックス
タートガイド / ブランドカード / ブランドステッカー

システム互換性

Num lock インジケーター
Caps lock インジケーター
Win lock インジケーター
ロゴインジケーター
•充電: ゆっくり点滅
•バッテリー残量少: 素早く点滅
•通常使用/充電完了: 点灯

1

2

3

4

5

スクロールホイール
•側面を押して音量レベル/ライトの明るさを調整

6

フットパッド
スタンド
磁石ドングルストレージ
電源スイッチ
接続モード切り替え
システムスイッチ(MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

電源スイッチ
「ON」電源オン
「OFF」電源オフ1

システムスイッチ
「WIN」Windows システム
「MAC」Mac システム3

接続モード切り替え2

  •2.4GHzモードに接続されていない場合、Fnと4$を押し続けてペアリングを行います。
「2.4G」2.4GHz モード

  • USB-Cケーブルをキーボードに接続します。
「    」有線モード

  •Fnと1!を押し続けてペアリングを行います。これは、同時に3台のBluetoothデバイ
      スをサポートしています。

「    」Bluetooth モード

カスタムソフトウェアのインストール

•HECATEホームページwww.hecategaming.comにログインして、 G4K のソフトウェアをダウンロー
   ドし、「setup.exe」ファイルを使って、HECATEソフトウェアをインストールしてください（Mac
    システムとは互換性がありません）;
•指示に従ってインストールを完了してください。

注: 
•画像は参照用です。
•技術的改善とシステムのアップグレードの必要性、 ここに含まれている情報と仕様に対して、 実際
    の製品は若干異なる場合があります。 差異があった場合、 実際の製品を優先します。

ショートカットキー｜キーの組み合わせ

ホットキー シングルキー

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

このPC

電子メール

Windows検索

ブラウザーホーム

計算機

メディアプレイヤー

前の曲 前の曲

一時停止/再生 一時停止/再生

次の曲 次の曲

ミュート ミュート

ボリュームダウン ボリュームダウン

ボリュームアップ ボリュームアップ

Alt

コマンド

ディスプレイ輝度-

ディスプレイ輝度+

タスクセンター

検索

/

/

Windows システム Mac システム

  注:
「7」=「Home」; 「9」=「PgUp」; 「3」=「PgDn」; 「1」=「End」（「Num」を押し
てナ ンバーキーパッドロックを無効にすると効果的です。）

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1：押して再接続します。「1!」はゆっくり点滅します。3s長押ししてペア
リングします。「1!」キーは素早く点滅します。

2.4GHz モード：押して再接続します。3s長押ししてペアリングします。
「Fn」キーを押すと、対応する番号のキーが点灯し、現在の接続モードを示します。

Bluetooth モード：「1!」、「2@」 と 「3#」 キーが点灯します。 2.4GHz モード：
「4$」 キーが点灯します。有線モード：「5%」 キーが点灯します

Fn+4$

Fn

バッテリーレベルチェック：「1!」-「0)」は、バッテリーレベルが10%から100%であ
ることを意味します

Fn+Space

ライト効果切り替えFn+PrtSc
ライトカラー切り替え：
デフォルトは7色です：赤、オレンジ、黄色、緑、シアン、青、紫、白が順に光ります。

Fn+Del

5s長押しして工場リセットになりますFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win

ロゴインジケータースイッチFn+Ins

キーボードのバックライト輝度+Fn+「↑」
キーボードのバックライト輝度-Fn+「↓」
キーボードのバックライト速度-Fn+「←」
キーボードのバックライト速度+Fn+「→」

Bluetooth 2： 押して再接続します。「2@」はゆっくり点滅します。3s長押ししてペ
アリングします。「2@」キーは 素早く点滅します。

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3：押して再接続します。「3#」はゆっくり点滅します。3s長押ししてペア
リングします。「3#」キーは素早く点滅します。

Fn+3#

IT  Descrizione del prodotto

Istruzioni d'uso

Contenuto della confezione

Compatibile con i dispositivi con sistema Windows 7, Windows 10 (o superiore) e Mac.

Porta di ricarica

Tastiera / Adattatore USB / Cavo di ricarica / Estrattore copri-tasto / Interruttori sostituibili / Guida 
rapida / Scheda della marca / Adesivo della marca

Compatibilità del sistema

Indicatore blocco Num
Indicatore blocco tappi
Indicatore blocco win
Indicatore logo
•In carica: lampeggia lentamente
•Batteria scarica: lampeggia rapidamente
•Uso normale/carica completa: acceso fisso

1

2

3

4

5

Rotella di scorrimento
•Premere lateralmente per regolare il livello del volume/la luminosità della luce

6

Cuscinetto
Supporto
Custodia magnetica per il dongle
Tasto di accensione
Interruttore modalità Connessione
Interruttore di sistema (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Tasto di accensione
"ON" Accensione
"OFF" Spegnimento1

Interruttore di sistema
"WIN" Sistema Windows
"MAC" Sistema Mac3

Interruttore modalità 
Connessione2

•Tenere premuto Fn e 4$ per l'accoppiamento se non si è connessi in modalità 
    2,4GHz.

"2.4G" Modalità 2.4GHz

• Collegare il cavo del USB-C alla tastiera.
"     " Modalità cablata

•Tenere premuto Fn e 1! per l'accoppiamento, che supporta fino a 3 dispositivi 
    Bluetooth contemporaneamente.

"    "  Modalità Bluetooth

Installazione del software di personalizzazione

•Accedere al sito web di HECATE: www.hecategaming.com per scaricare il software di G4K, trovare 
    il file "setup.exe" e installare il software HECATE (Non compatibile con il sistema Mac);
•Seguire le istruzioni per completare l'installazione.

Nota: 
•Le immagini sono solo a scopo illustrativo e possono differire dal prodotto reale.
•Per via di miglioramenti tecnici e di aggiornamenti del sistema, le informazioni e le specifiche 
    contenute nel presente documento potrebbero differire leggermente dal prodotto. In caso di 
    eventuali differenze, prevale il prodotto reale.

Descrizione della scorciatoia | Combinazioni di tasti

Tasti di scelta 
rapida

Tasto 
singolo

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Questo PC

E-mail

Ricerca Windows

Home page browser

Calcolatrice

Riproduttore multimediale

Brano precedente Brano precedente

Pausa/riproduzione Pausa/riproduzione

Brano successivo Brano successivo

Muto Muto

Diminuzione volume Diminuzione volume

Aumento volume Aumento volume

Alt

Comando

Diminuisce la luminosità del display-

Aumenta la luminosità del display+

Centro compiti

Ricerca

/

/

Sistema Windows Sistema Mac

Nota:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (efficace quando si preme "Num" per disattivare il blocco della tastiera numerica).

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Premere per riconnettere, il tasto "1!" lampeggia lentamente; tenere 
premuto per 3 secondi per accoppiare, il tasto "1!" lampeggia rapidamente.

Modalità 2.4GHz: Premere per riconnettere; Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per 
accoppiare.
Premendo il tasto "Fn", il tasto numerico corrispondente si accende per indicare la 
modalità di connessione corrente.
Modalità Bluetooth: I tasti "1!", "2@" e "3#" si illuminano; Modalità 2.4GHz: Il tasto "4$" 
si illumina; Modalità cablata: Il tasto "5%" si illumina;

Fn+4$

Fn

Verificare il livello della batteria: "1!"-"0)" significa che il livello della batteria va dal 
10% al 100%.Fn+Spazio

Selettore effetti luceFn+PrtSc
Selettore colori luce:
Sette colori predefiniti: rosso, arancione, giallo, verde, ciano, blu, viola e bianco a turno.Fn+Del

Premere e tenere premuto per 5 secondi per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbricaFn+Esc
Blocco WinFn+Win
Interruttore indicatore logoFn+Ins

Aumenta la luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera+Fn+"↑"
Diminuisce la luminosità della retroilluminazione della tastiera-Fn+"↓"
Diminuisce la velocità della retroilluminazione della tastiera-Fn+"←"
Aumenta la velocità della retroilluminazione della tastiera+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Premere per riconnettere, il tasto "2@" lampeggia lentamente; tenere 
premuto per 3 secondi per accoppiare, il tasto "2@" lampeggia rapidamente.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Premere per riconnettere, il tasto "3#" lampeggia lentamente; tenere 
premuto per 3 secondi per accoppiare, il tasto "3#" lampeggia  rapidamente.Fn+3#

GR  Περιγραφή προϊόντος

Οδηγίες λειτουργίας

Τι υπάρχει στο κουτί?

Συμβατό με Windows 7, Windows 10 (ή νεότερη έκδοση) και συσκευές συστήματος Mac.

Θύρα φόρτισης

Πληκτρολόγιο / Προσαρμογέας USB / Καλώδιο φόρτισης / Εργαλείο αφαίρεσης πλήκτρων 
πληκτρολογίου / Αντικαταστάσιμοι διακόπτες / Οδηγός γρήγορης εκκίνησης / Κάρτα επωνυμίας / 
Αυτοκόλλητο επωνυμίας

Συμβατότητα συστήματος

Ένδειξη Num Lock
Ένδειξη Caps Lock
Ένδειξη Win Lock
Ένδειξη λογότυπου
•Φόρτιση: αναβοσβήνει αργά
•Χαμηλή μπαταρία: αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα
•Κανονική χρήση/πλήρως φορτισμένο: σταθερά αναμμένο

1

2

3

4

5

Τροχός κύλισης
•Πιέστε στο πλάι για να ρυθμίσετε το επίπεδο έντασης/φωτεινότητα
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Ποδαράκι
Βάση
Μαγνητικό κλειδί προστασίας για αποθήκευση
Διακόπτης ρεύματος
Διακόπτης λειτουργίας σύνδεσης
Διακόπτης συστήματος (MAC/WIN)
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Διακόπτης 
ρεύματος

"ON" Ενεργοποίηση
"OFF" Απενεργοποίηση1

Διακόπτης 
συστήματος

"WIN" Σύστημα Windows
"MAC" Σύστημα Mac3

Διακόπτης 
λειτουργίας 
σύνδεσης
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•Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το Fn και το 4$ για σύζευξη εάν δεν είναι συνδεδεμένο σε 
    λειτουργία 2.4 GHz.

"2.4G" Λειτουργία 2.4 GHz

•Συνδέστε το καλώδιο USB-C στο πληκτρολόγιο.
"     " Ενσύρματη λειτουργία

•Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το Fn και το 1! για σύζευξη, που υποστηρίζει έως και 3 συσκευές 
   Bluetooth ταυτόχρονα.

"    " Λειτουργία Bluetooth

Εγκατάσταση του λογισμικού προσαρμογής

•Παρακαλώ συνδεθείτε στην ιστοσελίδα HECATE: www.hecategaming.com για να κατεβάσετε το 
    λογισμικό G4K, βρείτε το φάκελο "setup.exe", και εγκαταστήστε το λογισμικό HECATE (δεν είναι 
    συμβατό με σύστημα Mac).
•Παρακαλώ ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες για να ολοκληρωθεί η εγκατάσταση.

Σημείωση: 
•Οι εικόνες είναι μόνο επεξηγηματικές και ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν από το πραγματικό προϊόν.
•Για την ανάγκη τεχνικής βελτίωσης και αναβάθμισης του συστήματος, οι πληροφορίες και οι 
    προδιαγραφές που περιέχονται στο παρόν ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν ελαφρώς από το πραγματικό 
    προϊόν. Εάν βρεθεί κάποια διαφορά, υπερισχύει το πραγματικό προϊόν.

Περιγραφή συντόμευσης | Συνδυασμοί πλήκτρων

Πλήκτρα 
συντόμευσης

Ένα 
πλήκτρο

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Αυτός ο υπολογιστής

Email

Αναζήτηση στα Windows

Αρχική σελίδα προγράμματος περιήγησης

Αριθμομηχανή

Πρόγραμμα αναπαραγωγής πολυμέσων

Προηγούμενο κομμάτι Προηγούμενο κομμάτι

Παύση/αναπαραγωγή Παύση/αναπαραγωγή

Επόμενο κομμάτι Επόμενο κομμάτι

Σίγαση Σίγαση

Μείωση έντασης ήχου Μείωση έντασης ήχου

Αύξηση έντασης ήχου Αύξηση έντασης ήχου

Alt

Εντολή

Φωτεινότητα οθόνης-

Φωτεινότητα οθόνης+

Κέντρο εργασιών

Αναζήτηση
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/

Σύστημα Windows Σύστημα Mac

Σημείωση:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Ισχύει κατά το πάτημα του πλήκτρου "Num" για απενεργοποίηση του κλειδώματος αριθμητικού πληκτρολογίου.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Πατήστε για επανασύνδεση, το πλήκτρο "1!" θα αναβοσβήσει αργά. Πατήστε 
παρατεταμένα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για σύζευξη, το πλήκτρο "1!" θα αναβοσβήσει γρήγορα.

Λειτουργία 2.4 GHz: Πατήστε για επανασύνδεση. Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα 
για σύζευξη
Πατήστε το πλήκτρο "Fn", το αντίστοιχο αριθμητικό πλήκτρο θα ανάψει για να υποδείξει 
την τρέχουσα λειτουργία σύνδεσης.
Λειτουργία Bluetooth: Τα πλήκτρα "1!", "2@" και "3#" ανάβουν. Λειτουργία 2.4 GHz: Το πλήκτρο 
"4$" ανάβει. Ενσύρματη λειτουργία: Το πλήκτρο "5%" ανάβει

Fn+4$

Fn

Έλεγχος στάθμης μπαταρίας: "1!"-"0)" σημαίνει στάθμη μπαταρίας από 10% έως 100%Fn+Space
Αλλαγή εφέ φωτόςFn+PrtSc
Διακόπτης ανοιχτών χρωμάτων:
Προεπιλεγμένα επτά χρώματα: κόκκινο, πορτοκαλί, κίτρινο, πράσινο, κυανό, μπλε, μωβ και 
λευκό με τη σειρά.

Fn+Del

Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για 5 δευτερόλεπτα για επαναφορά εργοστασιακών ρυθμίσεωνFn+Esc

Win LockFn+Win
Διακόπτης ένδειξης λογότυπουFn+Ins

Φωτεινότητα οπίσθιου φωτισμού πληκτρολογίου+Fn+"↑"
Φωτεινότητα οπίσθιου φωτισμού πληκτρολογίου-Fn+"↓"
Ταχύτητα οπίσθιου φωτισμού πληκτρολογίου-Fn+"←"
Ταχύτητα οπίσθιου φωτισμού πληκτρολογίου+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Πατήστε για επανασύνδεση, το πλήκτρο "2@" θα αναβοσβήσει αργά. Πατήστε 
παρατεταμένα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα  για σύζευξη, το πλήκτρο "2@" θα αναβοσβήσει γρήγορα.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Πατήστε για επανασύνδεση, το πλήκτρο "3#" θα αναβοσβήσει αργά. Πατήστε 
παρατεταμένα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα για σύζευξη, το πλήκτρο "3#" θα αναβοσβήσει γρήγορα.Fn+3#

RU  СХЕМА УСТРОЙСТВА

Руководство по эксплуатации

Расположены в коробе

Совместимо с устройствами, работающими на Windows 7, Windows 10 (или выше) и системами 
Mac.

Порт зарядки

Клавиатура / Адаптер USB / Кабель для зарядки / Устройство для съема колпачков клавиш / 
Сменные переключатели / Краткое руководство пользователя / Бренд-карта / Фирменная 
наклейка

Совместимость с системами

Индикатор Num lock
Индикатор Caps lock
Индикатор Win lock
Индикатор логотипа
•Зарядка: медленно мигает
•Низкий заряд батареи: быстро мигает
•Нормальное использование/полная зарядка: постоянное свечение
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Колесо прокрутки
•Боковое нажатие для регулировки уровня громкости/яркости света
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Подкладка под стойку
Стойка
Место хранения Bluetooth адаптера
Переключатель питания
Переключатель режима соединения
Переключение системы (MAC/WIN)
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Переключатель 
питания

«ON» Вкл питания
«OFF» Выкл питания1

Переключение 
системы

«WIN»  система Windows
«MAC»   система Mac3

Переключатель 
режима 
соединения

2

•Для сопряжение нажмите и удерживайте клавиши Fn и 4$ при отсутствии подключения 
    в режим радиоканала 2,4 ГГц.

«2.4G» Режим радиоканала 2,4 ГГц

•Подключить кабель USB-C к клавиатуре.
«     » Режим проводного подключения

•Для сопряжения нажать и удерживать клавиши Fn и 1!: одновременно поддерживается 
    до трех устройств Bluetooth.

«    »  Режим Bluetooth

Установка программного обеспечения для индивидуальной настройки

•Чтобы загрузить программное обеспечение для модели G4K, войдите на главную страницу 
    веб-сайта www.hecategaming.com, найдите файл «setup.exe» и установите программное 
    обеспечение HECATE (не совместимо с системой Mac);
•Для завершения установки следуйте инструкциям. 

Примечание: 
•Изображение приведено для справки. Конструкция может отличаться. 
•В связи с необходимостью технического усовершенствования и обновления системы, 
    информация и спецификации, содержащиеся в настоящем документе, могут незначительно 
    отличаться от фактического продукта. В случае различий приоритет отдается реальному 
    изделию.

Клавиши быстрого доступа | Сочетания клавиш

Горячие клавиши Единичные клавиши

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Этот компьютер

Электронная почта

Поиск по системе Windows

Главная страница браузера

Калькулятор

Проигрыватель мультимедиа

Предыдущая запись Предыдущая запись

Пауза/воспроизведение Пауза/воспроизведение

Следующая запись Следующая запись

Отключение звука Отключение звука

Уменьшения громкости Уменьшения громкости

Увеличения громкости Увеличения громкости

Alt

Command

Яркость дисплея-

Яркость дисплея+

Центр задач

Поиск

/
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Система Windows Система Mac

Примечание:«7»=«Home»; «9»=«PgUp»; «3»=«PgDn»; «1»=«End» (Эффективно при нажатии клавиши «Num» для отключения блокировки числовой клавиатуры.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Нажать для повторного подключения, клавиша «1!» медленно замигает; 
Нажать и удерживать в течение 3     секунд для сопряжение, клавиша «1!» быстро 
замигает.

Режим радиоканала 2,4 ГГц: Нажать для повторного подключения; Нажать и удерживать 
в течение 3 секунд для сопряжение.
Нажать клавишу «Fn», соответствующая числовая клавиша будет подсвечена, 
указывая на текущий режим соединения. 
Режим Bluetooth: Подсвечиваются клавиши «1!», «2@» и «3#»; Режим радиоканала 
2,4 ГГц: Подсвечивается клавиша «4$»; Режим проводного подключения: 
Подсвечивается клавиша «5%»

Fn+4$

Fn

Проверить уровень зарядки батарей: «1!»-«0)» указывает на уровень зарядки батарей 
от 10% до 100%Fn+Space

Переключатель световых эффектовFn+PrtSc
Переключатель цветов света:
Семь цветов по умолчанию: красный, оранжевый, желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий, 
пурпурный и белый по очереди.

Fn+Del

Нажмите и удерживайте нажатой в течение 5 секунд для сброса до заводских настроекFn+Esc
Win lockFn+Win
Переключатель индикатора логотипаFn+Ins
Яркость подсветки клавиатуры +Fn+«↑»
Яркость подсветки клавиатуры -Fn+«↓»
Скорость подсветки клавиатуры -Fn+«←»
Скорость подсветки клавиатуры +Fn+«→»

Bluetooth 2: Нажать для повторного подключения, клавиша «2@» медленно замигает; 
Нажать и удерживать в течение 3 секунд для сопряжение, клавиша «2@» быстро 
замигает.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Нажать для повторного подключения, клавиша «3#» медленно замигает; 
Нажать и удерживать в течение 3 секунд для сопряжение, клавиша «3#» быстро 
замигает.

Fn+3#

FR  Description du produit

Instructions de fonctionnement

Contenu de la boîte

Compatible avec Windows 7, Windows 10 (ou plus récent) et les systèmes Mac.

Port de charge

Clavier / Adaptateur USB / Câble de charge / Outil tire-touche / Switches remplaçables / Guide de 
démarrage rapide / Carte de la marque / Autocollant de la marque

Compatibilité système

Indicateur Verr. Num.
Indicateur Verr. Maj.
Indicateur de Verr. Win.
Indicateur de logo
•En charge : clignotement lent
•Batterie faible : clignotement rapide
•Utilisation normale/pleinement chargé : éclairage continu
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Molette
•Appuyez sur le bouton latéral pour régler le niveau du volume et la luminosité
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Cale-pieds
Support
Rangement de dongle magnétique
Interrupteur marche/arrêt
Sélecteur de mode de connexion
Sélecteur de système (MAC/WIN)
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Interrupteur marche/arrêt
«ON» Allumer
«OFF» Éteindre1

Sélecteur de système
« WIN »  Système Windows
« MAC »  Système Mac3

Sélecteur de mode 
de connexion2

•Maintenez la touche Fn et 4$ pour associé si ce n'est pas fait, en mode 2,4 GHz.
«2.4G» Mode 2,4 GHz

•Branchez le câble USB-C au clavier.
«     »Mode filaire

•Maintenez le bouton Fn et 1! pour activer l'association, qui prend en charge 3 
    appareils Bluetooth simultanément.

«   »Mode Bluetooth

Installation du logiciel de personnalisation

•Rendez-vous sur la page d'accueil de HECATE: www.hecategaming.com pour télécharger le 
    logiciel G4K, trouvez et exécutez le fichier «setup.exe», et installez le programme HECATE (Non 
    compatible avec les systèmes Mac);
•Suivez les instructions pour effectuer l'installation du logiciel. 

Remarque :
•Les images utilisées servent de référence uniquement, et peuvent ne pas correspondre au produit.
•Les informations et spécifications contenues dans ce document peuvent varier légèrement par 
    rapport au produit réel, car nous apportons constamment des améliorations techniques et 
    système à nos produits. Si aucune différence n'est trouvée, le produit réel prévaut.

Description des raccourcis | Combinaisons de touches

Raccourcis Bouton unique

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Ce PC

E-mail

Recherche Windows

Page d'accueil du navigateur

Calculatrice

Lecteur multimédia

Piste précédente Piste précédente

Pause/lecture Pause/lecture

Piste suivante Piste suivante

Couper le son Couper le son

Réduction du volume Réduction du volume

Augmentation du volume Augmentation du volume

Alt

Commande

Luminosité de l'écran -

Luminosité de l'écran +

Centre de tâches

Rechercher

/

/

Système Windows Système Mac

Remarque :«7»=«Home»; «9»=«PgUp»; «3»=«PgDn»; «1»=«End» (activé en appuyant sur «Num» pour désactiver le verrou numérique.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1 : Appuyez pour reconnecter, la touche «1!» clignotera lentement. Maintenez 
appuyé pendant 3 s pour associer. La touche «1!» clignotera rapidement.

Mode 2,4 GHz : Appuyez pour reconnecter; Maintenez appuyé pendant 3 s pour associer

Appuyez sur la touche «Fn», et la touche correspondante s’illuminera pour indiquer 
le mode de connexion.
Mode Bluetooth : Les touches «1!», «2@» et «3#» s'allument; Mode 2,4 GHz: La touche 
«4$» s'illumine; Mode filaire: La touche «5%» s'illumine

Fn+4$

Fn

Vérifier le niveau de charge de la batterie : «1!»-«0)» indique que le niveau de batterie 
est situé entre 10 % et 100 %Fn+Espace

Sélecteur des effets lumineuxFn+PrtSc
Sélecteur de couleurs de lumière :
Sept couleurs par défaut rouge, orange, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu, violet et blanc, dans un 
ordre cyclique.

Fn+Del

Maintenez appuyé pendant 5s pour rétablir les paramètres d'usine.Fn+Esc

Verrou WinFn+Win

Interrupteur indicateur de logoFn+Ins

Luminosité du rétroéclairage du clavier+Fn+«↑»

Luminosité du rétroéclairage du clavier-Fn+«↓»

Vitesse de rétroéclairage du clavier-Fn+«←»

Vitesse de rétroéclairage du clavier+Fn+«→»

Bluetooth 2 : Appuyez pour reconnecter, la touche «2@» clignotera lentement. Maintenez 
appuyé pendant 3 s pour associer. La touche «2@» clignotera rapidement.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3 : Appuyez pour reconnecter, la touche «3#» clignotera lentement. Maintenez 
appuyé pendant 3 s pour associer. La touche «3#» clignotera rapidement.Fn+3#

ҚZ  Өнімнің сипаттамасы

Пайдалану жөніндегі Нұсқаулық

Қораптың құрамы

Windows 7, Windows 10 (немесе одан жоғары) және Mac жүйесінің құрылғыларымен үйлесімді.

Қуаттандыру құрылғысын қосуға арналған ағытпа

Пернетақта / USB бейімдегіші / Қуаттандыру құрылғысына арналған кабель / Перне қақпағын 
шешу құралы / Алмалы-салмалы ауыстырғыштар / Пайдаланушының басшылығы / Фирмалық 
карта / Фирмалық жапсырма

Жүйелермен үйлесімділігі

Num lock индикаторы
Caps lock индикаторы
Win lock индикаторы
Logo индикаторы
•Зарядтау: баяу жыпылықтайды
•Батарея қуатының деңгейі төмен: тез жыпылықтайды
•Қалыпты жұмыс кезінде/толық зарядталған: тұрақты жанып тұрады
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Айналдыру дөңгелегі
•Дыбыс қаттылығын/жарық ашықтығын реттеу үшін бүйірін басыңыз
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Тірек төсеніші
Тірек
Магниттік кілтті сақтау
Қуатты ажыратқыш
Қосылу режимінің ауыстырғыш
Жүйені ауыстырғыш (MAC/WIN)
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Қуатты ажыратқыш
«ON» Қуат қосулы
«OFF» Қуат ажыратулы1

Жүйені ауыстырғыш
«WIN» Windows жүйесі
«MAC» Mac жүйесі3

Қосылу режимінің 
ауыстырғыш2

•2,4 Гц режиміне қосылмаса, жұптастыру үшін Fn мен 4$ басып ұстап тұрыңыз.
«2.4G» 2,4 Гц режимі

•USB-C кабелін пернетақтаға жалғаңыз.
«     » Сым арқылы қосылу режимі

•Жұптастыру үшін Fn және 1! басып ұстап тұрыңыз тұру қажет, бір уақытта 3 
    Bluetooth құрылғыларды қолдай алады.

«   » Bluetooth режимі

Бейімделген бағдарламалық құралды орнату

•G4K бағдарламалық құралды жүктеу үшін HECATE бастапқы бет: www.hecategaming.com 
    вебсайтына кіріңіз, «setup.exe» файлын табыңыз және HECATE бағдарламалық құралды (Mac 
    жүйесімен үйлесімді емес) орнатыңыз;
•Орнату үшін нұсқауларды орындаңыз.

Ескертпе:
•Суреттер тек иллюстрациялық мақсатта берілген және нақты құрылғыдан өзгеше болуы 
    мүмкін.
•Жүйені техникалық жетілдіру және жаңарту қажеттілігіне байланысты осы құжаттағы 
    ақпарат нақты өнімнен өзгеше болуы мүмкін. Қандай да бір айырмашылықты тапқанда, 
    нақты құрылғы басым күшке ие болады.

Пернелер тіркесімінің сипаттамасы | Перне комбинациялары

Жедел пернелер Дара перне

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Осы ЖК

Электрондық пошта

Windows-та іздеу

Браузердің бастапқы беті

Калькулятор

Медиаплеер

Алдыңғы әуен Алдыңғы әуен

Кідірту/ойнату Кідірту/ойнату

Келесі әуен Келесі әуен

Дыбысты өшіру Дыбысты өшіру

Дыбыс деңгейін кеміту Дыбыс деңгейін кеміту

Дыбыс деңгейін арттыру Дыбыс деңгейін арттыру

Alt

Command

Дисплей жарықтығы-

Дисплей жарықтығы+

Тапсырмалар орталығы

Іздеу

/

/

Windows жүйесі Mac жүйесі

Ескертпе:
«7»=«Home»; «9»=«PgUp»; «3»=«PgDn»; «1»=«End» (Сандық 
пернетақта құлпын өшіру үшін «Num» түймесін басқанда 
тиімді.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Қайта қосылу үшін басыңыз, «1!» пернесі баяу жыпылықтай бастайды; 
Жұптастыру үшін басып, 3 секунд бойы ұстап тұрыңыз, «1!» перне тез жыпылықтай 
бастайды.

2,4 Гц режимі: Қайта қосылу үшін басыңыз; Жұптастыру үшін басып, 3 секунд бойы ұстап 
тұрыңыз.
«Fn» пернесін басқанда, тиісті сандық перненің жарығы жанады, сол кездегі қосылу 
режимін білдіреді.
Bluetooth режимі: «1!» «2@» мен «3#» пернелердің жарығы жанады; 2,4 Гц режимі: «4$» 
перненің жарығы жанады; Сым арқылы қосылу режимі: «5%» перненің жарығы жанады

Fn+4$

Fn

Батарея қуатын тексеру: «1!»-«0)» батареяның қуаты 10% мен 100% арасында екенін 
білдіредіFn+Space

Жарық әсерлерін ауыстыруFn+PrtSc
Жарық түстерін ауыстыру:
Әдепкі жеті түстер: кезекпе-кезек қызыл, қызылғыт сары, сары, жасыл, көгілдір, көк, күлгін 
және ақ.

Fn+Del

Бастапқы параметрлерге оралу үшін басып, 5 секунд ұстап тұрыңызFn+Esc
Win құлпыFn+Win
Logo индикаторын қосқышыFn+Ins
Пернетақтаның астарлы жарықтылығы+Fn+«↑»
Пернетақтаның астарлы жарықтылығы-Fn+«↓»
Пернетақтаның астарлы жарығының жылдамдығы-Fn+«←»
Пернетақтаның астарлы жарығының жылдамдығы+Fn+«→»

Bluetooth 2: Қайта қосылу үшін басыңыз, «2@» пернесі баяу жыпылықтай бастайды; 
Жұптастыру үшін басып, 3 секунд бойы ұстап тұрыңыз, «2@» перне тез жыпылықтай 
бастайды.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Қайта қосылу үшін басыңыз, «3#» пернесі баяу жыпылықтай бастайды; 
Жұптастыру үшін басып, 3 секунд бойы ұстап тұрыңыз, «3#» перне тез жыпылықтай 
бастайды.

Fn+3#

NL  Productomschrijving

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

Wat zit er in de doos?

Compatibel met Windows 7, Windows 10 (of hoger) en apparaten met het Mac-systeem.

Toetsenbord / USB-adapter / Oplaadkabel / Toetskap- verwijderaar / Vervangbare switches / 
Snelstartgids / Merkkaart / Merksticker

Systeemcompatibiliteit

Oplaadpoort
Num lock-controlelampje
Caps lock-controlelampje
Win lock-controlelampje
Logo-controlelampje
•Opladen: knippert langzaam
•Lege batterij: knippert snel
•Normaal gebruik/volledig opgeladen: brandt continu

1

2

3

4

5

Scrollwiel
•Druk zijwaarts om het volumeniveau/de lichthelderheid in te stellen

6

Voetje
Standaard
Opbergvak voor magnetische dongle
Aan/Uit-schakelaar
Verbindingsmodus-schakelaar
Systeemschakelaar (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Aan/Uit-schakelaar
"ON" Inschakelen
"OFF" Uitschakelen1

Systeemschakelaar
"WIN" Windows-systeem
"MAC" Mac-systeem3

Verbindingsmodus-schakelaar2

•Houd Fn en 4$ ingedrukt om te koppelen wanneer geen verbinding met 
    2.4GHz-modus.

"2.4G" 2.4GHz-modus

•Sluit de USB-C-kabel aan op het toetsenbord.
"     " Bekabelde modus

•Houd Fn en 1! ingedrukt om te koppelen voor ondersteuning tot 3 
    Bluetooth-apparaten tegelijkertijd.

"   " Bluetooth-modus

De aanpassingssoftware installeren

•Log in op de homepage van de HECATE website: www.hecategaming.com om de software van 
    G4K te downloaden, zoek het bestand "setup.exe" en installeer de HECATE-software (niet 
    compatibel met het Mac-systeem);
•Volg de instructies om de installatie te voltooiien.

Opmerking:
•Afbeeldingen dienen alleen ter illustratie en kunnen afwijkend zijn van het werkelijke product.
•De informatie en specificaties die hier zijn vermeld kunnen door een technische verbetering of 
    systeemupgrade lichtjes afwijken van het werkelijke product. Indien een verschil wordt gevonden, 
    prevaleert het werkelijke product.

Beschrijving van snelkoppelingen en toetscombinaties

Sneltoetsen Enkele toets

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Deze PC

E-mail

Windows zoeken

Startpagina browser

Rekenmachine

Mediaspeler

Vorige nummer Vorige nummer

Pauze/afspelen Pauze/afspelen

Volgende nummer Volgende nummer

Dempen Dempen

Volume omlaag Volume omlaag

Volume omhoog Volume omhoog

Alt

Opdracht

Helderheid scherm -

Helderheid scherm +

Takencentrum

Zoeken

/

/

Windows-systeem Mac-systeem

Opmerking:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Effectief bij het drukken op "Num" om de vergrendeling van het numerieke toetsenbord op te heffen.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Druk om opnieuw te verbinden, toets "1!" knippert langzaam; houd 3 
sec ingedrukt om te koppelen, toets "1!" knippert snel.

2.4GHz-modus: Druk om opnieuw te verbinden; Houd 3 sec ingedrukt om te 
koppelen.
Druk op de toets "Fn", de overeenkomstige cijfertoets licht op om de huidige 
verbindingsmodus aan te geven.
Bluetooth-modus: Toetsen "1!", "2@" en "3#" lichten op; 2.4GHz-modus: Toets "4$" 
licht op; Bekabelde modus: Toets "5%" licht op

Fn+4$

Fn

Controleer het batterijniveau: "1!"-"0)" betekent batterijvermogen van 10% tot 100%Fn+Spatie

Lichteffecten wijzigenFn+PrtSc
Lichtkleuren wijzigen:
Standaard zeven kleuren: achtereenvolgend rood, oranje, geel, groen, cyaan, blauw, 
paars en wit.

Fn+Del

Houd 5 sec ingedrukt om op de fabrieksinstellingen terug te zettenFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win
Logo-controlelampje schakelaarFn+Ins

Achtergrondverlichting toetsenbord helderheid +Fn+"↑"
Achtergrondverlichting toetsenbord helderheid -Fn+"↓"
Achtergrondverlichting toetsenbord snelheid -Fn+"←"
Achtergrondverlichting toetsenbord snelheid +Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Druk om opnieuw te verbinden, toets "2@" knippert langzaam; houd 3 
sec ingedrukt om te koppelen, toets "2@" knippert snel.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Druk om opnieuw te verbinden, toets "3#" knippert langzaam; houd 3 
sec ingedrukt om te koppelen, toets "3#" knippert snel.Fn+3#

DK  Produktbeskrivelse

Betjeningsvejledning

Kassens indhold

Kompatibel med systemenheder med Windows 7, Windows 10 (eller nyere) og Mac.

Opladningsport

Tastatur / USB-adapter / Opladningskabel / Aftræksværktøj til tast / Udskiftelige knapper / 
Startvejledning / Mærkekort / Mærke Sticker

Systemkompatibilitet

Lysdiode for Num Lock
Lysdiode for Caps Lock
Lysdiode for Win Lock
Lysdiode for logo
•Opladning: blinker langsomt
•Lavt batteriniveau: blinker hurtigt
•Normal brug/fuldt opladet: lyser konstant

1

2

3

4

5

Rullehjul
•Tryk på siden for at justere lydstyrkeniveau/lysstyrkeniveau

6

Fodplade
Stand
Rum til magnetisk dongle
Afbryderknap
Knap til forbindelsestilstand
Systemknap (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Afbryderknap
"ON" Tænd
"OFF" Sluk1

Systemknap
"WIN" Windows-system
"MAC" Mac-system3

Knap til forbindelsestilstand2

•Tryk og hold på Fn og tasten 4$ for parring hvis ikke sluttet til 
    2,4 GHz-tilstand.

"2.4G" 2,4 GHz tilstand

•Slut USB-C-kablet til tastaturet.
"     " Kabelforbundet tilstand

•Tryk og hold på Fn og tasten 1! for parring. Der understøttes op til tre 
   Bluetooth-enheder på samme tid.

"   " Bluetooth-tilstand

Installation af software til tilpasning

•Log ind på HECATE’s websted (www.hecategaming.com), og download softwaren til G4K. Find 
    filen "setup.exe", og installér softwaren HECATE (ikke kompatibel med Mac-system);
•Følg anvisningerne for at udføre installationen.

Bemærk:
•Billederne er kun til illustrerende formål og kan afvige fra det egentlige produkt.
•Oplysningerne og specifikationerne i dokumentet kan variere fra det faktiske produkt som følge 
    af tekniske forbedringer og systemopgraderinger. I tilfælde af forskelle gælder det faktiske produkt.

Beskrivelse af genveje | Tastkombinationer

Tastaturgenveje Enkelt tast

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Denne computer

E-mail

Windows-søgning

Browserstartside

Lommeregner

Medieafspiller

Forrige nummer Forrige nummer

Pause/afspil Pause/afspil

Næste nummer Næste nummer

Lydløs Lydløs

Lydstyrke ned Lydstyrke ned

Lydstyrke op Lydstyrke op

Alt

Kommando

Reducér lysstyrke på skærm

Forøg lysstyrke skærm

Opgavecenter

Søg

/

/

Windows-system Mac-system

Bemærk:"7"="Home", "9"="PgUp", "3"="PgDn", "1"="End" (fungerer, når der trykkes på "Num" for at deaktivere låsen for det numeriske tastatur).

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Tryk for at genoprette forbindelsen. Tasten "1!" blinker langsomt. Tryk i tre 
sekunder for at parre. Tasten "1!" blinker hurtigt.

2,4 GHz tilstand: Tryk for at genoprette forbindelsen; Tryk i tre sekunder for at parre.
Tryk på tasten "Fn". Den relevante taltast tændes for at vise den aktuelle 
forbindelsestilstand.
Bluetooth-tilstand: Tasterne "1!", "2@" og "3#" lyser op; 2,4 GHz tilstand: Tasten "4$" lyser op; 
Kabelforbundet tilstand: Tasten "5%" lyser op.

Fn+4$

Fn

Kontrollér batteriniveau: "1!"-"0)" angiver et batteriniveau mellem 10-100 %Fn+Mellemru-
mstast

Skift af lyseffektFn+PrtSc
Skift lysfarve:
Syv standardfarver: skiftevis rød, orange, gul, grøn, cyan, blå, violet og hvid.

Fn+Del

Tryk i fem sekunder for nulstilling til fabriksindstillingerFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win

Logo lysdiode kontaktFn+Ins

Forøg lysstyrke for baggrundslys på tastaturFn+"↑"
Reducér lysstyrke for baggrundslys på tastaturFn+"↓"
Reducér hastighed for baggrundslys på tastaturFn+"←"
Forøg hastighed for baggrundslys på tastaturFn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Tryk for at genoprette forbindelsen. Tasten "2@" blinker langsomt. Tryk i tre 
sekunder for at parre. Tasten "2@" blinker hurtigt.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Tryk for at genoprette forbindelsen. Tasten "3#" blinker langsomt. Tryk i tre 
sekunder for at parre. Tasten "3#" blinker hurtigt.

Fn+3#

SV  Produktbeskrivning

Driftanvisningar

Vad finns i boxen?

Kompatibel med Windows 7, Windows 10 (eller högre) och Mac systemenheter.

Laddningsport

Tangentbord / USB-adapter / Laddningskabel / Avdragare för nyckelkapslar / Utbytbar omkopplare / Snabbstartsguide / 
Varumärkeskort / Märkesdekal

Systemkompatibilitet

Indikator Num lock

Indikator Caps lock

Indikator Win lock

Logotypindikator
•Laddar: blinkar långsamt
•Låg batterinivå: blinkar snabbt
•Normal användning/fullt laddat: stadigt sken

1

2

3

4

5

Rullhjul
•Tryck åt sidan för att justera volymnivån/ljusstyrkan

6

Fotdyna

Ställning

Magnetisk förvaring av dongel

Strömbrytare

Omkopplare för anslutningsläge

Systemomkopplare (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Strömbrytare
"ON" Ström på
"OFF" Ström av1

Systemomkopplare
"WIN" Windowssystem
"MAC" Mac-system3

Omkopplare för anslutningsläge2

•Tryck på och håll kvar Fn och 4$ för parkoppling om inte anslutning skett 
    till 2,4GHz läge.

"2.4G" 2,4GHz-läge

•Anslut USB-C-kabeln till Tangentbord.
"     "Trådanslutet läge

•Tryck och håll kvar Fn och 1! För parkoppling, som stöder upp till tre 
    Bluetooth-enheter samtidigt.

"   " Bluetooth-läge

Installation av anpassningsprogram

•Logga in på HECATE hemsida: www.hecategaming.com för att hämta hem ner programvaran för G4K. Sök filen "setup.exe", 
    och installera HECATE-programvara (Inte kompatibel med Mac-system);
•Följ instruktionerna för att slutföra installationen.

Notera:
•Bilderna är endast illustrerande och kan skilja sig från den verkliga produkten.
•För behovet av tekniska förbättringar och systemuppgraderingar, kan informationen och specifikationerna häri skilja sig 
    något från den faktiska produkten. Om någon skillnad upptäcks är det den faktiska produkten som råder.

Genvägsbeskrivning| tangentkombinationer

Snabbknappar Enskild knapp

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Denna dator

E-post

Windowssökning

Webbläsare startsida

Kalkylator

Mediaspelare

Föregående spår Föregående spår

Pausa/spela Pausa/spela

Nästa spår Nästa spår

Ljudlös Ljudlös

Sänk volymen Sänk volymen

Höj volymen Höj volymen

Alt

Kommando

Displayljusstyrka-

Displayljusstyrka+

Uppgiftscenter

Sök

/

/

Windowssystem Mac-system

Notera:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Effektiv vid tryckning på "Num" för att avaktivera sifferknappsatsens lås.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Tryck för att återansluta, "1!" knappen kommer att blinka långsamt; 
Tryck och håll kvar i tre sekunder för parkoppling, "1!" knappen kommer att blinka 
snabbt.

2,4GHz-läge: Tryck för att återansluta; Tryck och håll kvar i tre sekunder för 
parkoppling.
Tryck på "Fn" knappen, motsvarande sifferknapp kommer att lysa för att indikera 
nuvarande anslutningsläge.
Bluetooth-läge: "1!", "2@" and "3#" knapparna lyser; 2,4GHz-läge: "4$" knappen 
lyser; Trådanslutet läge: "5%" knappen lyser

Fn+4$

Fn

Kontrollera batterinivå: "1!"-"0)" betyder batterinivå från 10 % till 100 %Fn+
Mellanslag

Ändra ljuseffekterFn+PrtSc
Ändra ljusa färger:
Standard är sju färger: röd, orange, gul, grön, cyan, blå, lila och vit i ordning.Fn+Del

Tryck och håll kvar i fem sekunder för fabriksåterställningFn+Esc

Win-låsFn+Win
Strömbrytare för logotypindikatorFn+Ins

Ljusstyrka för tangentbordets bakgrundsbelysning+Fn+"↑"
Ljusstyrka för tangentbordets bakgrundsbelysning-Fn+"↓"
Hastighet för tangentbordets bakgrundsbelysning-Fn+"←"
Hastighet för tangentbordets bakgrundsbelysning+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Tryck för att återansluta, "2@" knappen kommer att blinka långsamt; 
Tryck och håll kvar i tre sekunder för parkoppling, "2@" knappen kommer att blinka 
snabbt.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Tryck för att återansluta, "3#" knappen kommer att blinka långsamt; 
Tryck och håll kvar i tre sekunder för parkoppling, "3#" knappen kommer att blinka 
snabbt.

Fn+3#

KR  제품 설명

작동 지침

제품 구성

Windows 7, Windows 10(또는 그 이상) 및 Mac 시스템 장치와 호환.

충전 포트

키보드 / USB 어댑터 / 충전 케이블 / 키캡 제거 도구 / 교체식 스위치 / 빠른 시작 가이드 / 브랜드 카드 / 
브랜드 스티커

시스템 호환성

Num lock 표시등
Caps lock 표시등
Win lock 표시등
로고 표시등
•충전 중: 느리게 깜빡임
•배터리 부족: 빠르게 깜빡임
•정상 사용/완전히 충전됨: 켜져 있음

1

2

3

4

5

스크롤 휠
•측면을 눌러 볼륨 크기/라이트 밝기를 조절하려면

6

풋 패드
스탠드
마그네틱 동글 보관 공간
전원 스위치
연결 모드 스위치
시스템 스위치(MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

전원 스위치 "ON" 전원 켜기
"OFF" 전원 끄기1

시스템 스위치 "WIN" Windows 시스템
"MAC" Mac 시스템3

연결 모드 스위치2

�2.4GHz 모드에 연결되어 있지 않으면 Fn과 4$를 길게 눌러 페어링합니다.
"2.4G"  2.4GHz 모드

•키보드에 USB-C 케이블을 연결합니다.
"   "유선 모드

�Fn 과 1!을 길게 눌러 페어링합니다. 동시에 최대 3대의 블루투스 장치를 지원합니다.
"  " 블루투스 모드

사용자 정의 소프트웨어 설치
•HECATE 홈페이지 웹사이트: www.hecategaming.com에 로그인하여 G4K 소프트웨어를 다운로드 및 
  "setup.exe" 파일을 찾아 HECATE 소프트웨어 (Mac 시스템과는 호환되지 않음)
•지침에 따라 설치를 완료합니다.

참고:
•이미지는 도해 목적으로만 제공된 것이며 실제 제품과 다를 수 있습니다.
•기술 개선 및 시스템 업그레이드가 필요한 경우 여기에 포함된 정보 및 사양이 실제 제품에 약간의 차이가 있을 수 
  있습니다. 차이가 발견될 경우, 실제 제품이 우선 적용됩니다.

단축키 설명 | 키 조합

바로 가기 키 단일 키
Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

이 PC
이메일

Windows 검색
브라우저 홈페이지

계산기
미디어 플레이어

이전 트랙 이전 트랙
멈춤/재생 멈춤/재생
다음 트랙 다음 트랙

음소거 음소거
볼륨 내림 볼륨 내림
볼륨 올림 볼륨 올림

Alt
Command

화면 밝기-
화면 밝기+
작업 센터

검색
/
/

Windows 시스템 Mac 시스템

참고:
"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End"( "Num"을 눌러 
숫자 키패드 잠금을 해제했을 때 유효함.)

Fn+1!
블루투스 1: 다시 연결하려면 누릅니다, "1!" 키가 느리게 깜빡입니다. 3초 동안 길게 눌러 페어링
합니다, "1!" 키가 빠르게 깜빡입니다.

2.4GHz 모드: 다시 연결하려면 누릅니다. 3초 동안 길게 눌러 페어링합니다.
"Fn" 키를 누르면 해당 숫자 키가 점등되어 현재 연결 모드를 표시합니다.
블루투스 모드: "1!", "2@" 및 "3#" 키 점등. 2.4GHz 모드: "4$" 키 점등.  유선 모드: 5%" 키 
점등

Fn+4$

Fn

배터리 수준 확인: 10%~100%의 "1!"-"0)" 평균 배터리 수준Fn+스페이
스바

조명 효과 변경Fn+PrtSc

라이트 색상 전환:
기본 7가지 색상: 빨간색, 주황색, 노란색, 녹색, 청록색, 파란색, 보라색 및 흰색이 차례로 전환됨.Fn+Del

5초 동안 길게 눌러 공장 초기화합니다Fn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win

로고 표시등 스위치Fn+Ins

키보드 백라이트 밝기+Fn+"↑"
키보드 백라이트 밝기-Fn+"↓"
키보드 백라이트 속도-Fn+"←"
키보드 백라이트 속도+Fn+"→"

블루투스 2: 다시 연결하려면 누릅니다, "2@" 키가 느리게 깜빡입니다. 3초 동안 길게 눌러 페어링
합니다, "2@" 키가 빠르게 깜빡입니다.Fn+2@

블루투스 3: 다시 연결하려면 누릅니다, "3#" 키가 느리게 깜빡입니다. 3초 동안 길게 눌러 페어링
합니다, "3#" 키가 빠르게 깜빡입니다.Fn+3#

ES  Descripción del producto

Instrucciones de funcionamiento

Contenido de la caja

Compatible con dispositivos con sistema Windows 7, Windows 10 (o superior) y Mac.

Puerto de carga

Teclado / Adaptador USB / Cable de carga / Extractor de teclas / Conmutadores sustituibles / Guía 
de inicio rápido / Tarjeta de marca / Etiqueta de marca

Compatibilidad de sistema

Indicador de bloqueo numérico
Indicador de bloqueo de mayúsculas
Indicador de bloqueo de ventana
Indicador de logotipo
•Cargando: parpadea lentamente
•Batería baja: parpadea rápidamente
•Uso normal/totalmente cargado: encendido fijo

1

2

3

4

5

Rueda de desplazamiento
•Pulse el lateral para ajustar el nivel de volumen/brillo de la luz

6

Almohadilla para pies
Soporte
Almacenamiento de llave magnético
Interruptor de encendido
Interruptor de modo de conexión
Interruptor de sisstema(MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Interruptor de encendido
"ON" Encendido
"OFF" Apagado1

Interruptor de sisstema
"WIN"   Sistema Windows
"MAC"   Sistema Mac3

Interruptor de modo 
de conexión2

•Mantenga pulsado Fn y 4$ para emparejar si no está conectado en modo 2.4GHz.
"2.4G" Modo 2.4GHz

•Conecte el cable USB-C al teclado.
"     " Modo cableado

•Mantenga pulsado Fn y 1! para emparejar, soporta hasta 3 dispositivos Bluetooth 
    simultáneamente.

"    "  Modo Bluetooth

Instalación del software de personalización

•Acceda al sitio web de HECATE: www.hecategaming.com para descargar el software de G4K, 
    localice el archivo "setup.exe" e instale el software HECATE (no compatible con sistema Mac);
•Siga las instrucciones para finalizar la instalación. 

Nota:
•Las imágenes aparecen con un fin meramente ilustrativo y pueden variar del producto final.
•Por motivos de mejora técnica y actualización del sistema, la información y especificaciones aquí 
    contenidas pueden ser ligeramente distintas al producto real. Si se encuentra alguna diferencia, 
    prevalece el producto real.

Descripción de accesos directos | Combinaciones de teclas

Teclas configurables Teclas solas

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Esta computadora

Correo electrónico

Buscador de Windows

Inicio del navegador

Calculadora

Reproductor de medios

Pista anterior Pista anterior

Detener/reproducir Detener/reproducir

Pista siguiente Pista siguiente

Silenciar Silenciar

Bajar volumen Bajar volumen

Subir volumen Subir volumen

Alt

Comando

Brillo de pantalla -

Brillo de pantalla +

Central de tareas

Buscar

/

/

Sistema Windows Sistema Mac

Nota:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Efectivo al pulsar "Num" para desactivar el bloqueo del teclado numérico.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Pulse para volver a conectar, la tecla "1!" parpadeará lentamente; Mantenga 
pulsado 3s para emparejar, la tecla "1!" parpadeará rápidamente.

Modo 2,4GHz: Pulse para volver a conectar; Mantenga pulsado 3s para emparejar.
Pulse la tecla "Fn", la tecla del número correspondiente se iluminará para indicar 
el modo de conexión actual.
Modo Bluetooth: Las teclas "1!", "2@" y "3#" se iluminan; Modo 2.4GHz: La tecla "4$" 
se ilumina; Modo cableado: La tecla "5%" se ilumina

Fn+4$

Fn

Comprobar el nivel de la batería: "1!"-"0)" indica un nivel de batería del 10% al 100%Fn+Space

Cambio de efectos de luzFn+PrtSc
Cambio de colores de luz:
Siete colores predeterminados: rojo, naranja, amarillo, verde, cian, azul, púrpura y blanco 
cíclicamente.

Fn+Del

Mantenga pulsado 5s para el restablecimiento de fábricaFn+Esc

Bloqueo de ventanaFn+Win

Conmutador de indicador de logotipoFn+Ins

Brillo retroiluminación de teclado +Fn+"↑"

Brillo retroiluminación de teclado -Fn+"↓"

Velocidad retroiluminación de teclado -Fn+"←"

Velocidad retroiluminación de teclado +Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Pulse para volver a conectar, la tecla "2@" parpadeará lentamente; 
Mantenga pulsado 3s para emparejar, la tecla "2@" parpadeará rápidamente.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Pulse para volver a conectar, la tecla "3#" parpadeará lentamente; Mantenga 
pulsado 3s para emparejar, la tecla "3#" parpadeará rápidamente.Fn+3#

CN  產品説明

操作說明

充電口

包裝內容

鍵盤 / USB轉接頭 / 充電線 / 拔鍵器 / 替換軸體 / 說明書 / 品牌卡 / 品牌貼紙

兼容WIN7、WIN10及以上和MAC系統的電腦設備。

系統要求

數字鍵盤鎖定指示燈
大寫字母鎖定指示燈
WIN鍵鎖定指示燈
LOGO指示燈
•充電中：慢閃
•低電量：快閃
•正常使用/充滿電: 保持常亮狀態

1

2

3

4

5

滾輪鍵
•按动侧边调整音量大小/灯光亮度

6

腳墊
腳架
接收器
電源開關鍵
連接模式切換鍵
係統切換鍵(MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

開關機
"ON" 開機
"OFF" 關機1

系統切換
"WIN" Windows系統
"MAC" Mac系統3

模式切換2

•模式按鍵撥到2.4G模式後，將鍵盤接收器插入電腦USB接口，如無反應，請長按
   Fn和4$進行配對

"2.4G" 2.4GHz模式

•模式按鈕撥到有線模式後，電子設備直接連接鍵盤即可。
"     " 有線模式

•模式按鍵撥到藍牙模式後，長按鍵盤Fn和1!鍵進行配對，鍵盤可支持最多3台藍牙設
    備連接。

"    "  藍牙模式

軟件自定義

•使用HECATE Connect軟件自定義您的鍵盤，集成可編程按鍵、性能設置、燈效等更多功能，歡迎下載
    並安裝HECATE Connect驅動程序。下載請訪問www.hecategaming.com（Mac系統不支持該驅動程序）
•按照指引完成安裝。

注意：
• 本說明書展示的圖形均為示意圖，且由於技術和系統升級，所標註的參數可能與實物有差異，請以最
    終實物為準。

組合鍵、單鍵功能說明

組合鍵 單鍵

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

我的電腦

電子郵件

Windows 搜索

瀏覽器主頁

計算器

多媒體播放器

上一曲 上一曲

暫停/播放 暫停/播放

下一曲 下一曲

靜音 靜音

音量減 音量減

音量加 音量加

Alt

Command

降低顯示屏亮度

提高顯示屏亮度

任務中心

搜索

/
/

Windows 系統 Mac 系統

注意："7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (在按下 "Num"鍵 ，關閉小數字鍵盤鎖後生效。)

Fn+1! 藍牙1: 長按3秒進入配對，"1!"鍵快閃；短按回連，"1!"鍵慢閃。

藍牙2: 長按3秒進入配對，"2@"鍵快閃；短按回連，"2@"鍵慢閃。

藍牙3: 長按3秒進入配對，"3#"鍵快閃；短按回連，"3#"鍵慢閃。

2.4GHz模式: 長按3秒進入配對；短按回連。

按Fn鍵，對應的數字鍵亮燈，顯示當前模式
藍牙模式"1!"、"2@"、"3#鍵亮燈；2.4GHz模式"4$"鍵亮燈；USB模式"5%"鍵亮燈

Fn+4$

Fn

電池電量查詢："1!"到"0)" 表示電量從10% 到 100%。Fn+空格鍵

燈效切換Fn+Prtsc

燈效顏色切換：顏色切換順序：紅、橙、黃、綠、青、藍、紫、白。Fn+Del

長按5秒恢復默認設置Fn+Esc

Win鍵鎖定Fn+Win

LOGO燈開關控制Fn+Ins

鍵盤背光亮度加Fn+"↑"

鍵盤背光亮度減Fn+"↓"

鍵盤背光速度減Fn+"←"

鍵盤背光速度加Fn+"→"

Fn+2@

Fn+3#

ID  Deskripsi produk

Instruksi Pengoperasian

Isi Kemasan

Kompatibel dengan Windows 7, Windows 10 (atau lebih tinggi), dan perangkat sistem Mac.

Port pengisi daya

Keyboard / Adaptor USB / Kabel pengisi daya / Penarik keycap / Sakelar yang dapat diganti / 
Panduan memulai cepat / Kartu merek / Stiker merek

Kompatibilitas sistem

Indikator num lock
Indikator caps lock
Indikator win lock
Indikator logo
•Mengisi daya: berkedip perlahan
•Baterai lemah: berkedip cepat
•Penggunaan normal/terisi penuh: menyala stabil

1

2

3

4

5

Roda gulir
•Tekan samping untuk mengatur tingkat volume/kecerahan cahaya

6

Bantalan kaki
Dudukan
Penyimpanan dongle magnetik
Sakelar daya
Sakelar mode sambungan
Sakelar system (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Sakelar daya
"ON" Daya nyala
"OFF" Daya matif1

Sakelar system
"WIN" Sistem Windows
"MAC"  Sistem Mac3

Sakelar mode sambungan2

•Tekan dan tahan Fn dan 4$ untuk pemasangan jika tidak terhubung ke mode 
    2.4GHz.

"2.4G" Mode 2,4 GHz

•Hubungkan kabel USB- C ke keyboard.
"     " Mode berkabel

•Tekan dan tahan Fn dan 1! untuk pemasangan, yang mendukung hingga 3 
    perangkat Bluetooth secara bersamaan.

"    " Mode Bluetooth

Penginstalan perangkat lunak penyesuaian

•Harap masuk ke beranda situs web HECATE: www.hecategaming.com untuk mengunduh 
    perangkat lunak G4K. Cari file "setup.exe", lalu instal perangkat lunak HECATE (tidak kompatibel 
    dengan sistem Mac);
•Ikuti instruksi untuk menyelesaikan penginstalan.

Catatan:
•Gambar disediakan hanya sebagai ilustrasi dan mungkin berbeda dengan produk yang 
    sesungguhnya.
•Untuk kebutuhan penyempurnaan teknis dan peningkatan sistem, informasi dan spesifikasi yang 
    ada di sini mungkin sedikit berbeda dari produk sebenarnya. Jika ada perbedaan ditemukan, 
    yang berlaku adalah produk sebenarnya.

Deskripsi pintasan | Kombinasi tombol

Tombol pintas Tombol tunggal

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Komputer ini

Email

Pencarian Windows

Beranda browser

Kalkulator

Pemutar media

Trek sebelumnya Trek sebelumnya

Jeda/putar Jeda/putar

Trek berikutnya Trek berikutnya

Bisukan Bisukan

Volume turun Volume turun

Volume naik Volume naik

Alt

Perintah

Kecerahan tampilkan-

Kecerahan tampilkan+

Pusat tugas

Pencarian

/

/

Sistem Windows Sistem Mac

Catatan:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Efektif saat menekan "Num" untuk menonaktifkan kunci tombol angka.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Tekan untuk menyambung kembali, tombol "1!" akan berkedip perlahan; 
Tekan dan tahan selama 3 detik untuk memasangkan, tombol "1!" akan berkedip 
cepat.

Mode 2,4 GHz: Tekan untuk menyambung kembali; Tekan dan tahan selama 3 detik 
untuk memasangkan.
Tekan tombol "Fn", tombol angka yang sesuai akan menyala untuk menunjukkan 
mode sambungan saat ini.
Mode Bluetooth: Tombol "1!", "2@" dan "3#" menyala; Mode 2,4 GHz: Tombol "4$" 
menyala; Mode berkabel: Tombol "5%" menyala

Fn+4$

Fn

Periksa tingkat daya baterai: "1!"-"0)" berarti tingkat daya baterai dari 10% 
hingga 100%Fn+Spasi

Beralih efek pencahayaanFn+PrtSc
Beralih warna terang:
Tujuh warna default: merah, oranye, kuning, hijau, sian, biru, ungu, dan putih secara 
bergiliran.

Fn+Del

Tekan dan tahan selama 5 detik untuk reset pabrikFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win

Sakelar indikator logoFn+Ins

Kecerahan lampu latar keyboard+Fn+"↑"
Kecerahan lampu latar keyboard-Fn+"↓"
Kecepatan lampu latar keyboard-Fn+"←"
Kecepatan lampu latar keyboard+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Tekan untuk menyambung kembali, tombol "2@" akan berkedip 
perlahan; Tekan dan tahan selama 3 detik untuk memasangkan, tombol "2@" akan 
berkedip cepat.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Tekan untuk menyambung kembali, tombol "3#" akan berkedip 
perlahan; Tekan dan tahan selama 3 detik untuk memasangkan, tombol "3#" akan 
berkedip cepat.

Fn+3#

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

1

"WIN"

"MAC"
3

2

وصف الاختصارات | مجموعة المفاتيح

F1+Fn F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Alt

أمر

F2+Fn

F3+Fn

F4+Fn

F5+Fn

F6+Fn

F7+Fn

F8+Fn

F9+Fn

F10+Fn

F11+Fn

F12+Fn

1!+Fn

4$+Fn

Fn

Fn+مسافة

PrtSc+Fn

Del+Fn

Esc+Fn

Win+Fn

Ins+Fn

"↑"+Fn

"↓"+Fn

"←"+Fn

"→"+Fn

2@+Fn

3#+Fn

VN  Mô tả sản phẩm

Hướng dẫn vận hành

Có gì trong hộp sản phẩm?

Tương thích với Windows 7, Windows 10 (hoặc cao hơn), và các thiết bị hệ thống Mac.

Cổng sạc

Bàn phím / Bộ chuyển đổi USB / Cáp sạc / Dụng cụ nhổ phím / Switch thay thế được / Hướng dẫn 
khởi động nhanh / Thẻ thương hiệu / Hình dán thương hiệu

Hệ thống tương thích

Đèn báo Num lock
Đèn báo Caps lock
Đèn báo Win lock
Đèn logo
•Đang sạc: nháy chậm
•Pin yếu: nháy nhanh
•Kiểu dùng binh thường/sạc đầy: thắp sáng đều đặn

1

2

3

4

5

Con lăn
•Nhấn bên cạnh để điều chỉnh mức âm lượng/độ sáng

6

Thảm chống trượt
Chân đế
Vị trí lưu trữ dongle từ tính
Công tắc nguồn
Công tắc chế độ kết nối
Công tắc đổi hệ thống (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Công tắc nguồn
"ON" Bật nguồn
"OFF" Tắt nguồn1

Công tắc đổi hệ thống
"WIN" Hệ thống Windows
"MAC" Hệ thống Mac3

Công tắc chế độ kết nối2

•Nhấn và giữ phím Fn va 4$ để ghép nối nếu chưa kết nối với chế độ 2.4GHz.
"2.4G" Chế độ 2.4GHz

•Kết nối cáp USB-C với bàn phím.
"     " Chế độ có dây

•Nhấn và giữ phím Fn và 1! để ghép nối, hỗ trợ lên tới 3 thiết bị Bluetooth cùng lúc.
"    " Chế độ Bluetooth

Cài đặt phần mềm tùy chỉnh

•Vui lòng đăng nhập trang web của HECATE tại: www.hecategaming.com để tải phần mềm G4K, 
    tìm tệp "setup.exe", cài đặt phần mềm HECATE (không tương thích với hệ thống Mac);
•Vui lòng làm theo hướng dẫn để hoàn tất cài đặt.

Ghi chú:
•Hình ảnh chỉ mang tính chất minh họa và có thể khác với sản phẩm thực tế.
•Để cải tiến kỹ thuật hoặc nâng cấp hệ thống, thông tin và thông số kỹ thuật trong đây có thể hơi 
    khác so với sản phẩm thực tế. Nếu có khác biệt, vui lòng áp dụng theo sản phẩm thực tế.

Mô tả lối tắt | Các tổ hợp phím

Phím nóng Phím đơn
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Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3
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Fn+F10

Fn+F11
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PC này

Email

Tìm kiếm Windows

Trang chủ trình duyệt

Máy tính

Trình phát đa phương tiện

Bài trước Bài trước

Dừng/phát Dừng/phát

Bài tiếp Bài tiếp

Tắt tiếng Tắt tiếng

Giảm âm lượng Giảm âm lượng

Tăng âm lượng Tăng âm lượng

Alt

Lệnh

Giảm độ sáng hiển thị

Tăng độ sáng hiển thị

Trung tâm tác vụ

Tìm kiếm

/

/

Hệ thống Windows Hệ thống Mac

Ghi chú:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Có hiệu lực khi nhấn nút “Num” để tắt khóa bàn phím số).

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Nhấn để kết nối lại, phím "1!" sẽ nháy chậm, Nhấn và giữ trong 3 giây để 
ghép nối, phím "1!" sẽ nháy nhanh.

Chế độ 2.4GHz: Nhấn để kết nối lại; Nhấn và giữ trong 3 giây để ghép nối.

Nhấn phím "Fn", phím số tương ứng sẽ sáng lên để báo chế độ kết nối hiện tại.
Chế độ Bluetooth: Phím "1!", "2@" VÀ "3#" sáng lên; Chế độ 2.4GHz: Phím "4$" sáng 
lên; Chế độ có dây: Phím "5%" sáng lên

Fn+4$

Fn

Kiểm tra mức pin: "1!"-"0)" có nghĩa là mức pin từ 10% đến 100Fn+Space

Chuyển đổi hiệu ứng ánh sángFn+PrtSc

Thay đổi màu đèn:
7 màu mặc định: đỏ, cam, vàng, xanh lục, xanh lơ, xanh lam, tím và trắng lần lượt.

Fn+Del

Nhấn và giữ trong 5 giây để đặt lại cài đặt gốcFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win

Công tắc đèn báo logoFn+Ins

Tăng độ sáng đèn nền bàn phímFn+"↑"

Giảm độ sáng đèn nền bàn phímFn+"↓"

Giảm tốc độ đèn nền bàn phímFn+"←"

Tăng tốc độ đèn nền bàn phímFn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Nhấn để kết nối lại, phím "2@" sẽ nháy chậm, Nhấn và giữ trong 3 giây 
để ghép nối, phím "2@" sẽ nháy nhanh.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Nhấn để kết nối lại, phím "3#" sẽ nháy chậm, Nhấn và giữ trong 3 giây 
để ghép nối, phím "3#" sẽ nháy nhanh.

Fn+3#

THAI  รายละเอียดผลิตภัณฑ์

คู่มือการใชง้าน

ชอ่งเสียบชารจ์

ส่ิงท่ีอยู่ในกล่อง

แปน้พิมพ์ / อะแดปเตอร ์USB / สายชารจ์ / ท่ีดึงปุม่ครอบ / สวติซสํ์ารอง / คู่มือเร ิม่ต้นใชง้านด่วน / บตัรแบรนด์ / 
สติกเกอรแ์บรนด์

รองรบั Windows 7, Windows 10 (หรอืสูงกวา่) และอุปกรณ์ระบบ Mac

ระบบท่ีรองรบั

ไฟแสดงสถานะ Num lock
ไฟแสดงสถานะ Caps lock
ไฟแสดงสถานะ Win lock
ไฟแสดงสถานะบนโลโก้
•กําลังชารจ์: กะพรบิชา้ ๆ
•แบตเตอรร์ ีต่�า: กะพรบิเรว็ ๆ
•การใชป้กติ/ชารจ์เต็มแล้ว: ติดสวา่ง

1
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3

4

5

ล้อเล่ือน
�กดด้านข้างเพ่ือปรบัระดับเสียง / ความสวา่งของแสง

6

แผ่นรอง
ขาต้ัง
ท่ีเก็บดองเกิลแม่เหล็ก
สวติชเ์ปดิ/ปดิ
การเชือ่มต่อโหมดการสลับ
สลับระบบ (MAC/WIN)
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สวติชเ์ปดิ/ปดิ
"ON"    เปดิ
"OFF"  ปดิ1

สลับระบบ
"WIN"   ระบบ Windows
"MAC"   ระบบ Mac3

การเชือ่มต่อโหมดการสลับ2

�กดปุม่ Fn กับ 4$ เพ่ือทําการจบัคู่หากไม่ได้เชือ่มต่อกับโหมด 2.4 GHz
"2.4G" โหมด 2.4GHz

�เสียบสาย USB-C กับแปน้พิมพ์
"     " โหมดใชส้าย

�กดปุม่ Fn กับ 1! เพ่ือทําการจบัคู่ ซึ่งรองรบัอุปกรณ์บลทููทได้สูงสุด 3 เคร ือ่งพรอ้มกัน

"    "  โหมดบลทููท

การติดต้ังซอฟต์แวรแ์บบกําหนดเอง

�โปรดลงชือ่เขา้ใชใ้นโฮมเพจของเวบ็ไซต์ HECATE: www.hecategaming.com ในการดาวน์โหลดซอฟต์แวรข์อง 
    G4K ให้ค้นหาไฟล์ "setup.exe" และติดต้ังซอฟต์แวร ์HECATE (ไม่รองรบัระบบ Mac)
�โปรดปฏิบติัตามคําแนะนําเพ่ือเสรจ็ส้ินการติดต้ัง

หมายเหต:ุ
• รปูภาพน้ีใชเ้พ่ือเปน็ตัวอยา่งเท่าน้ันและอาจแตกต่างจากสินค้าจรงิ
• สําหรบัความจาํเปน็ในการปรบัปรงุทางเทคนิคและการอัปเกรดระบบ ขอ้มูลและขอ้จาํเพาะในท่ีน้ีอาจแตกต่างไปจากผลิต
  ภัณฑ์จรงิเล็กน้อย หากพบความแตกต่างใด ๆ ผลิตภัณฑ์จรงิจะมีมากกวา่

คําอธบิายปุม่ลัด| การกดปุม่ผสม

ปุม่ลัด ปุม่เด่ียว
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This PC

อีเมล

ค้นหา Windows

หน้าแรกของเบราว์เซอร์

เคร ือ่งคิดเลข

โปรแกรมเล่นส่ือ

เพลงก่อนหน้า เพลงก่อนหน้า

หยุดชัว่คราว/เล่น หยุดชัว่คราว/เล่น

เพลงถัดไป เพลงถัดไป

ปดิเสียง ปดิเสียง

ลดเสียง ลดเสียง

เพ่ิมเสียง เพ่ิมเสียง

เรยีกใชง้าน Alt

เรยีกใชง้าน Command

- ลดความสวา่งหน้าจอ

+ เพ่ิมความสว่างหน้าจอ

เรยีกใชง้าน Task center

เรยีกใชง้านการค้นหา

/

/

ระบบ Windows ระบบ Mac

หมายเหต:ุ"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (มผีลเมื�อกด "Num" เพื�อปิดใชง้านการล็อกปุ่ มกดตวัเลข)

Fn+1! บลทููท 1: กดเพ่ือเชือ่มต่อใหม่ ปุม่ "1!" จะกะพรบิชา้ ๆ กดค้างไว้ 3 วนิาทีเพ่ือจบัคู่ ปุม่ "1!" จะกะพรบิ
เรว็ ๆ

โหมด 2.4GHz: กดเพ่ือเชือ่มต่อใหม่ กดค้างไว ้3 วนิาทีเพ่ือจบัคู่

กดปุม่ "Fn" แล้วปุม่ตัวเลขท่ีเก่ียวขอ้งจะสวา่งข้ึนเพ่ือระบุโหมดการเชือ่มต่อปจัจุบัน
โหมดบลทููท: ปุม่"1!", "2@" และ "3#" จะสว่างข้ึน โหมด 2.4GHz: ปุม่ "4$" จะสวา่งข้ึน โหมดใชส้าย: 
ปุม่ "5%" จะสวา่งข้ึน

Fn+4$

Fn

ตรวจสอบระดับแบตเตอร ี:่ "1!"-"0)" หมายถึงระดับแบตเตอร ีต้ั่งแต่ 10% ถึง 100%Fn+Space
สลับเอฟเฟก็ต์แสงไฟFn+PrtSc
สลับสีไฟ:
เจด็สีต้ังต้น: แดง, ส้ม, เหลือง, เขียว, ฟา้, น�าเงนิ, ม่วง และขาว ตามลําดับFn+Del

กดค้างไวป้ระมาณ 5 วนิาทีเพ่ือคืนค่าโรงงานFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win
สวติชไ์ฟแสดงสถานะโลโก้Fn+Ins
+ ความสวา่งไฟแบ็คไลท์ของแปน้พิมพ์Fn+"↑"
- ความสวา่งไฟแบ็คไลท์ของแปน้พิมพ์Fn+"↓"
- ความเรว็ไฟแบ็คไลท์ของแปน้พิมพ์Fn+"←"
+ ความเรว็ไฟแบ็คไลท์ของแปน้พิมพ์Fn+"→"

บลทููท 2: กดเพ่ือเชือ่มต่อใหม่ ปุม่ "2@" จะกะพรบิชา้ ๆ กดค้างไว ้3 วนิาทีเพ่ือจบัคู่ ปุม่ "2@" จะกะพรบิ
เรว็ ๆFn+2@

บลทููท 3: กดเพ่ือเชือ่มต่อใหม่ ปุม่ "3#" จะกะพรบิชา้ ๆ กดค้างไว ้3 วนิาทีเพ่ือจบัคู่ ปุม่ "3#" จะกะพรบิ
เรว็ ๆFn+3#

TR  Ürün açıklaması

Kullanma Talimatı

Kutuda Neler Var?

Windows 7, Windows 10 (veya üstü) ve Mac sistem cihazlarıyla uyumludur.

Şarj bağlantı yuvası

Klavye / USB adaptör / Şarj etme kablosu / Tuş başlığı çektirmesi / Değiştirilebilir anahtarlar / Hızlı 
başlangıç kılavuzu / Marka kartı / Marka çıkartması

Sistem uyumluluğu

Numara kilidi göstergesi
Büyük harf kilidi göstergesi
Windows kilidi göstergesi
Logo göstergesi
•Şarj oluyor: yavaşça yanıp söner
•Düşük pil: hızla yanıp söner
•Normal kullanım/tam şarjlı: sabit yanar
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Kaydırma tekerleği
•Ses seviyesini/ışık parlaklığını ayarlamak için yan basın

6

Ayak pedi
Stand
Manyetik dongle depolama
Güç anahtarı
Bağlantı modu anahtarı
Sistemi değiştir(MAC/WIN)
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Güç anahtarı
"ON" Güç açık
"OFF" Güç kapalı1

Sistemi değiştir
"WIN" Windows sistemi
"MAC" Mac sistemi3

Bağlantı modu anahtarı2

•2.4 GHz moduna bağlı değilse eşleştirme için Fn ve 4$ tuşlarını basılı tutun.
"2.4G" 2.4GHz modu

•USB-C kablosunu klavyeye bağlayın.
"     " Kablolu mod

•Aynı anda en fazla 3 Bluetooth cihazını destekleyen eşleştirme için Fn ve 1! 
    tuşlarını basılı tutun.

"    " Bluetooth modu

Özelleştirme yazılımının kurulumu

•G4K yazılımını indirmek için lütfen www.hecategaming.com adresindeki HECATE ana sayfasında 
    oturum açın, "setup.exe" dosyasını bulun ve HECATE yazılımını yükleyin (Mac sistemi ile uyumlu 
    değildir);
•Yüklemeyi tamamlamak için lütfen talimatları izleyin.

Not:
•Resimler gösterim amaçlı olup gerçek üründen farklı olabilir.
•Teknik gelişim ve sistem yükseltme gereksiniminden ötürü, burada mevcut olan bilgi ve özellikler 
    asıl üründen biraz farklı olabilir. Herhangi bir fark görülürse gerçek ürün esas alınmalıdır.

Kısayol açıklaması | Tuş kombinasyonları

Kısayol tuşları Tek tuş
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Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7
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Bu bilgisayar

E-posta

Windows arama

Tarayıcı ana sayfası

Hesap Makinesi

Medya oynatıcı

Önceki parça Önceki parça

Duraklatma/oynatma Duraklatma/oynatma

Sonraki parça Sonraki parça

Sesi kapat Sesi kapat

Sesi kısma Sesi kısma

Sesi açma Sesi açma

Alt

Command

Ekran parlaklığı-

Ekran parlaklığı+

Görev merkezi

Arama

/

/

Windows sistemi Mac sistemi

Not:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Numara tuş takımı kilidini devre dışı bırakmak için "Num" tuşuna basıldığında etkilidir).

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Yeniden bağlanmak için basın, "1!" tuşu yavaşça yanıp sönecektir; 
Eşleştirmek için 3 saniye basılı tutun, "1!" tuşu hızla yanıp sönecektir.

2.4GHz modu: Yeniden bağlanmak için basın; Eşleştirmek için 3 saniye basılı tutun.
"Fn" tuşuna basın, ilgili sayı tuşu mevcut bağlantı modunu göstermek için 
yanacaktır.
Bluetooth modu: "1!", "2@" ve "3#" tuşları yanar; 2.4GHz modu: "4$" tuşu yanar; 
Kablolu mod: "5%" tuşu yanar

Fn+4$

Fn

Akü seviyesini kontrol edin: "1!"-"0)" pil seviyesinin %10 ila %100 arasında olduğu 
anlamına gelirFn+Boşluk

Aydınlatma efektlerini aç/kapatFn+PrtSc
Işık renkleri anahtarı:
Varsayılan yedi renk: sırayla kırmızı, turuncu, sarı, yeşil, camgöbeği, mavi, mor ve 
beyaz.

Fn+Del

Fabrika ayarlarına sıfırlamak için 5 saniye basılı tutunFn+Esc

Windows kilidiFn+Win
Logo gösterge anahtarıFn+Ins

Klavye arka ışık parlaklığı+Fn+"↑"
Klavye arka ışık parlaklığı-Fn+"↓"
Klavye arka ışık hızı-Fn+"←"
Klavye arka ışık hızı+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Yeniden bağlanmak için basın, "2@" tuşu yavaşça yanıp sönecektir; 
Eşleştirmek için 3 saniye basılı tutun, "2@" tuşu hızla yanıp sönecektir.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Yeniden bağlanmak için basın, "3#" tuşu yavaşça yanıp sönecektir; 
Eşleştirmek için 3 saniye basılı tutun, "3#" tuşu hızla yanıp sönecektir.Fn+3#

BG  Описание на продукта

Инструкции за работа с устройството

Какво има в кутията?

Съвместима е с Windows 7, Windows 10 (или по-висока версия) и устройства със система Mac.

Порт за зареждане

Клавиатура / USB адаптер / Кабел за зареждане / Уред за издърпване на клавиши / Сменяеми 
превключватели / Ръководство за бърз старт/ Карта на марката / Стикер на марката

Съвместимост на системата

Индикатор за Num lock
Индикатор за Caps lock
Индикатор за Win lock
Индикатор за лого
•Зареждане: мига бавно
•Ниско ниво на батерията: мига бързо
•Нормална употреба/напълно зареден: постоянно свети
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Колело за превъртане
•Странично натискане за регулиране на нивото на звука/яркостта на светлината

6

Подложка за крака
Стойка
Магнитно съхранение в донгъл
Превключвател на захранването
Превключвател на режима на свързване
Превключвател на системата (MAC/WIN)
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Превключвател на 
захранването

"ON" Включване на захранването
"OFF" Изключване на захранването1

Превключвател на 
системата

"WIN" Система Windows
"MAC" Система Mac3

Превключвател на 
режима на свързване2

•Натиснете и задръжте Fn и 4$ за сдвояване, ако не сте свързани в режим 
    2,4 GHz.

"2.4G" 2,4GHz режим

•Свържете кабела USB-C към клавиатурата.
"     " Кабелен режим

•Натиснете и задръжте Fn и 1! за сдвояване, което поддържа до 3 Bluetooth 
    устройства едновременно.

"    " Режим Bluetooth

Инсталиране на софтуера за персонализиране

•Моля, влезте в уебсайта на HECATE: www.hecategaming.com, за да изтеглите софтуера на 
    G4K, намерете файла "setup.exe" и инсталирайте софтуера HECATE (не е съвместима със 
    системата Mac);
•Следвайте инструкциите, за да завършите инсталацията.

Забележка:
•Изображенията са само с илюстративна цел и може да се различават от действителния 
    продукт.
•Поради необходимостта от техническо усъвършенстване и надграждане на системата, 
    информацията и спецификациите, съдържащи се тук, може да се различават леко от 
    действителния продукт. Ако се установи разлика, предимство има действителният продукт.

Описание на бързите клавиши | Комбинации от клавиши

Горещи клавиши Единичен клавиш
Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Този компютър

Електронна поща

Търсене в Windows

Начало на браузъра

Калкулатор

Медиен плейър

Предходна песен Предходна песен

Пауза/възпроизвеждане Пауза/възпроизвеждане

Следваща песен Следваща песен

Заглушаване Заглушаване

Намаляване на звука Намаляване на звука

Увеличаване на звука Увеличаване на звука

Alt

Команда

Яркост на дисплея -

Яркост на дисплея+

Център за задачи

Търсене

/

/

Система Windows Система Mac

Забележка:"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Ефективно при натискане на "Num" за деактивиране на заключването на цифровата клавиатура.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Натиснете , за да възстановите връзката, клавишът "1!" ще мига 
бавно; Натиснете и задръжте за 3 секунди, за да сдвоите, клавишът "1!" ще мига 
бързо.

2,4GHz режим: Натиснете , за да възстановите връзката; Натиснете и задръжте за 
3 секунди, за да сдвоите.
Натиснете клавиша "Fn", съответният цифров клавиш ще светне, за да покаже 
текущия режим на свързване.
Режим Bluetooth: Клавишите "1! ", "2@" и "3#" светват; 2,4GHz режим: Клавишът 
"4$" светва; Кабелен режим: Клавишът "5%" светва

Fn+4$

Fn

Проверете нивото на батерията: "1!"-"0)" означава ниво на батерията от 10% до 
100%Fn+Space

Превключване на светлинни ефектиFn+PrtSc
Превключване на цветовете на светлината:
Седем цвята по подразбиране: червено, оранжево, жълто, зелено, циан, синьо, 
лилаво и бяло.

Fn+Del

Натиснете и задръжте за 5 секунди, за да възстановите фабричните настройкиFn+Esc

Заключване на WinFn+Win
Превключвател за индикация на логотоFn+Ins

Яркост на подсветката на клавиатурата+Fn+"↑"
Яркост на подсветката на клавиатурата -Fn+"↓"
Скорост на подсветката на клавиатурата-Fn+"←"
Скорост на подсветката на клавиатурата+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Натиснете , за да възстановите връзката, клавишът "2@" ще мига 
бавно; Натиснете и задръжте за 3 секунди, за да сдвоите, клавишът "2@" ще мига 
бързо.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Натиснете , за да възстановите връзката, клавишът "3#" ще мига 
бавно; Натиснете и задръжте за 3 секунди, за да сдвоите, клавишът "3#" ще мига 
бързо.

Fn+3#

PL  Opis produktu

Instrukcja obsługi

Zawartość pudełka

Klawiatura kompatybilna z urządzeniami działającymi w systemie Windows 7, Windows 10 (lub 
nowszym) oraz Mac. 

Gniazdo ładowania

Klawiatura / Adapter USB / Kabel ładowania / Ściągacz klawiszy / Wymienne łączniki / Instruktaż 
szybkiego startu / Karta marki / Naklejka marki

Kompatybilność systemowa

Kontrolka blokady klawiatury numerycznej
Kontrolka blokady klawisza pisania kapitalikami
Kontrolka blokady Windows
Kontrolka z logo
•Ładowanie: miga powoli
•Niski poziom naładowania baterii: miga szybko
•Normalne działanie/pełne naładowanie: świeci światłem stałym

1

2

3

4

5

Kółko przewijania
•Boczny przycisk do celem wyregulowania głośności/jasności podświetlenia

6

Podnóżek
Podpórka
Magnetyczne gniazdo na klucz sprzętowy
Przełącznik zasilania
Przełącznik trybu łączności
Przełącznik systemowy (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Przełącznik zasilania „ON” Włączenie zasilania
„OFF” Wyłączenie zasilania1

Przełącznik systemowy
„WIN” System Windows
„MAC” System Mac3

Przełącznik trybu łączności2

•Jeśli nie jest włączony tryb 2.4GHz, do parowania naciśnij i przytrzymaj klawisze 
   Fn and 4$.

„2.4G” Tryb 2,4 GHz

•Do klawiatury podłącz kabel USB-C.
„     ” Tryb przewodowy

•Do parowania naciśnij i przytrzymaj klawisze Fn i 1!, dzięki czemu można 
    korzystać nawet z 3 urządzeń Bluetooth jednocześnie.

„    ” Tryb Bluetooth

Instalacja oprogramowania do personalizacji ustawień

•Prosimy zalogować się na stronę HECATE: www.hecategaming.com, aby pobrać program G4K, 
    znajdź plik „setup.exe” i zainstalować program HECATE (oprogramowanie nie jest kompatybilne z 
    systemem Mac);
•Stosować się do instrukcji, aby przeprowadzić instalację.

Uwaga:
•Rysunki służą tylko dla celów ilustracyjnych i mogą różnić się od rzeczywistego produktu.
• Ze względu na potrzebę poprawy technicznej i aktualizacji systemu informacje i specyfikacje 
    zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie mogą nieco różnić się od rzeczywistego produktu. W 
    przypadku wykrycia różnicy obowiązuje rzeczywisty produkt.

Opis skrótów klawiaturowych | Kombinacje klawiszy

Skróty klawiaturowe Pojedyncze klawisze

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Ten komputer

E-mail

Wyszukiwanie okien

Strona główna przeglądarki

Kalkulator

Odtwarzacz multimedialny

Poprzedni utwór Poprzedni utwór

Wstrzymaj/odtwarzaj Wstrzymaj/odtwarzaj

Następny utwór Następny utwór

Wyciszenie Wyciszenie

Obniżenie głośności Obniżenie głośności

Zwiększanie głośności Zwiększanie głośności

Alt

Polecenie

Jasność wyświetlacza-

Jasność wyświetlacza+

Centrum zadań

Szukaj

/

/

System Windows System Mac

Uwaga:„7”=„Home”; „9”=„PgUp”; „3”= PgDn”; „1”=„End” (Działają po naciśnięciu klawisza „Num” w celu wyłączenia blokady klawiatury numerycznej.)

Fn

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Naciśnij celem ponownego połączenia, klawisz „1!” zacznie powoli migać; 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy celem sparowania, klawisz „1!” zacznie szybko 
migać.

Tryb 2,4 GHz: Naciśnij celem ponownego połączenia; Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 3 
sekundy celem sparowania.
Naciśnij klawisz „Fn”, podświetli się odpowiedni klawisz numeryczny informując o 
aktualnie wybranym trybie łączności.
Tryb Bluetooth: podświetlą się klawisze „1!”, „2@” i „3#”; Tryb 2,4 GHz: podświetli się 
klawisz „4$”; Tryb przewodowy: podświetli się klawisz „5%”

Fn+4$

Sprawdzenie poziomu naładowania baterii: „1!”-„0)” oznacza poziom naładowania 
baterii od 10% do 100%Fn+Space

Przełącz efekty świetlneFn+PrtSc
Przełącznik barwy światła:
Domyślne ustawienie to siedem zmieniających się kolejno kolorów: czerwony, 
pomarańczowy, żółty, zielony, niebieskozielony, niebieski, fioletowy i biały.

Fn+Del

Celem przywrócenia ustawień fabrycznych naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 5 sekundFn+Esc

Blokada WindowsFn+Win
Wyłącznik kontrolki z logoFn+Ins

Jasność podświetlenia klawiatury+Fn+„↑”
Jasność podświetlenia klawiatury-Fn+„↓”
Prędkość zmiany barwy podświetlenia klawiatury-Fn+„←”
Prędkość zmiany barwy podświetlenia klawiatury+Fn+„→”

Bluetooth 2: Naciśnij celem ponownego połączenia, klawisz „2@” zacznie powoli migać; 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy   celem sparowania, klawisz „2@” zacznie szybko 
migać.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Naciśnij celem ponownego połączenia, klawisz „3#” zacznie powoli migać; 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy celem sparowania, klawisz „3#” zacznie szybko 
migać.

Fn+3#

CZ  Popis výrobku

Provozní pokyny

Co je v krabičce?

Kompatibilní se systémem Windows 7, Windows 10 (nebo vyšší) a zařízení systému Mac. 

Nabíjecí otvor

Klávesnice / USB adaptér / Nabíjecí kabel / Odstraňovač krytek kláves / Vyměnitelné přepínače / 
Rychlá příručka / Karta značky / Nálepka značky

Systémová kompatibilita

Num lock kontrolka
Kontrolka Caps lock
Win lock kontrolka
Kontrolka loga
•Nabíjení: pomalu bliká
•Nízký stav nabití baterie: rychle bliká
•Normální použití/úplně nabito: stále rozsvíceno

1

2

3

4

5

Skrolovací kolečko
•Zatlačte na něj ze strany, abyste upravili úroveň hlasitosti/jas osvětlení

6

Podložka pod nohy
Stojánek
Magnetické úložiště dongle
Vypínač
Přepínač Připojení režimu
Systémový přepínač (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Vypínač
„ON“ Zapnout
„OFF“ Vypnout1

Systémový přepínač
„WIN“ Systém Windows
„MAC“ Systém Mac3

Přepínač Připojení režimu2

•Stiskněte a přidržte Fn a 4$ pro spárování pokud nejste připojeni do režimu 
    2,4GHz

„2.4G“ 2,4GHz režim

•Připojte USB -C kabel ke klávesnici.
„     “ Drátový režim

•Zmáčkněte a držte Fn a 1! pro spárování, což podporuje až 3 zařízení Bluetooth 
    současně.

„    “ Režim Bluetooth

Instalace personalizačního softwaru

•Přihlaste se na domovské stránce internetových stránek HECATE: www.hecategaming.com, abyste 
    si mohli stáhnout software G4K, potom najděte soubor „setup.exe“ a nainstalujte software 
    HECATE (není kompatibilní se systémem Mac);
•Pro dokončení instalace pokračujte podle pokynů.

Poznámka:
•Obrázky jsou jen pro ilustraci a mohou se lišit od skutečného výrobku.
• V případě potřeby technického vylepšení a upgradu systému se mohou informace a specifikace 
    obsažené zde mírně lišit dle vlastního produktu. Pokud naleznete nějaké odlišnosti, řiďte se 
    vlastním produktem.

Popis zkratky | Klávesové kombinace

Klávesové zkratky Jednotlivá klávesa

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Tento počítač

E-mail

Vyhledávání Windows

Domovská stránka prohlížeče

Kalkulačka

Mediální přehrávač

Předchozí skladba Předchozí skladba

Pozastavení/přehrávání Pozastavení/přehrávání

Následující skladba Následující skladba

Ztlumení Ztlumení

Snížit hlasitost Snížit hlasitost

Zvýšit hlasitost Zvýšit hlasitost

Alt

Povel

Jas displeje -

Jas displeje +

Centrum úloh

Vyhledávání

/

/

Systém Windows Systém Mac

Poznámka:„7“= „Home“; „9“= „PgUp“; „3“= „PgDn“; „1“ = „End“ (Působí při stisknutí „Num“ pro znemožnění uzamčení číselného zámku.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Stiskněte pro znovupřipojení, klávesa „1!“ bude pomalu blikat; stiskněte 
 a přidržte po dobu 3s pro spárování klávesa „1!“ bude rychle blikat.

2,4GHz režim: Stiskněte pro znovupřipojení; Stiskněte a přidržte po dobu 3s pro 
spárování.
Stiskněte klávesu „Fn“, odpovídající číselná klávesa se rozsvítí aby ukázala 
současný režim připojení.
Režim Bluetooth: „1!“, „2@“ a „3#“ rozsvícení kláves; 2,4GHz režim: „4$“ rozsvícení 
kláves; Drátový režim: „5%“ rozsvícení kláves

Fn+4$

Fn

Zkontrolovat úroveň nabití baterie: „1!“-„0)“ znamená úroveň nabití baterie od 
10% do 100%

Fn + 
Mezerník

Přepnout světelné efektyFn+PrtSc
Přepínač světelných barev:
Sedm základních barev: červená, oranžová, žlutá, zelená, modrozelená, modrá, fialová 
a bílá postupně.

Fn+Del

Stiskněte a držte po 5s na tovární obnoveníFn+Esc

Win lockFn+Win
Přepínač indikátoru logaFn+Ins

Jas podsvícení klávesnice +Fn+„↑“
Jas podsvícení klávesnice -Fn+„↓“
Rychlost podsvícení klávesnice -Fn+„←“
Rychlost podsvícení klávesnice +Fn+„→“

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Stiskněte pro znovupřipojení, klávesa „3#“ bude pomalu blikat; stiskněte 
a přidržte po dobu 3s pro spárování klávesa „3#“ bude rychle blikat.Fn+3#

SK  Opis výrobku

Návod na použitie

Čo je v krabici?

Kompatibilný s operačnými systémami Windows 7, Windows 10 (alebo vyššími) a so zariadeniami s 
operačným systémom Mac. 

Nabíjací port

Klávesnica / Adaptér USB / Nabíjací kábel / Sťahovák krytky kľúčov / Vymeniteľné spínače / 
Sprievodca rýchlym spustením / Karta značky / Nálepka značky

Kompatibilita systému

Indikátor zámku čísiel
Indikátor zámku veľkých písmen
Indikátor zámku Windows
Indikátor loga
•Nabíjanie: pomaly bliká
•Slabá batéria: rýchle bliká
•Bežné používanie/plne nabité: nepretržite svieti

1

2

3

4

5

Rolovacie koliesko
•Stlačením na boku nastavte úroveň hlasitosti/jas osvetlenia

6

Podložky nožičiek
Podstavec
Magnetický úložný hardvérový kľúč
Spínač el. energie
Prepínanie režimu pripojenia
Prepínanie systémov (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Spínač el. energie
„ON“ Zapnúť napájanie
„OFF“ Vypnúť napájanie1

Prepínanie systémov
„WIN“ Operačný systém Windows
„MAC“ Operačný systém Mac3

Prepínanie režimu 
pripojenia2

•Stlačte a podržte kláves Fn a 4$ na párovanie, ak nie je pripojený k režimu 
   2,4 GHz.

„2.4G“ Režim 2,4 GHz

•Kábel USB-C zapojte do klávesnice.
„     “ Káblový režim

•Stlačte a podržte kláves Fn a 1! na párovanie, čo súčasne podporuje až 3 
    zariadenia Bluetooth.

„    “ Režim Bluetooth

Inštalácia softvéru na prispôsobenie

•Ak si chcete stiahnuť softvér G4K, prihláste sa na úvodnú internetovú stránku 
    www.hecategaming.com spoločnosti HECATE, vyhľadajte súbor „setup.exe“ a nainštalujte si 
    softvér HECATE (nie je kompatibilný s operačným systémom Mac);
•Inštaláciu vykonajte podľa zobrazených pokynov.

Poznámka:
•Obrázky sú len na porovnanie a môžu sa líšiť od skutočného výrobku.
• Z dôvodu potreby technického zlepšenia a aktualizácie systému sa informácie a špecifikácie 
    uvedené v tomto dokumente môžu mierne líšiť od skutočného produktu. V prípade zisteného 
    rozdielu, prevažuje skutočný výrobok.

Opis klávesovej skratky | Kombinácie klávesov

Klávesové 
skratky

Jeden 
kláves

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Tento počítač

E-mail

Platforma na vyhľadávanie vo Windows

Domovská stránka prehliadača

Kalkulačka

Prehrávač médií

Predchádzajúca nahrávka Predchádzajúca nahrávka

Pozastaviť/prehrať Pozastaviť/prehrať

Ďalšia nahrávka Ďalšia nahrávka

Stlmiť Stlmiť

Zníženie hlasitosti Zníženie hlasitosti

Zvýšenie hlasitosti Zvýšenie hlasitosti

Alt

Príkaz

Jas zobrazenia-

Jas zobrazenia+

Stredisko úloh

Vyhľadať

/

/

Operačný systém Windows Operačný systém Mac

Poznámka:„7“ = „Home“; „9“ = „PgUp“; „3“ = „PgDn“; „1“ = „End“ (aktívny po stlačení klávesu „Num“ na vypnutie zámku číslicovej klávesnice.)

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Stlačením znova zapojte, kláves „1!“ bude pomaly blikať; Stlačte a 
podržte na 3 sekundy na párovanie, kláves „1!“ bude rýchle blikať.

Režim 2,4 GHz: Stlačením znova zapojte; Stlačte a podržte na 3 sekundy na párovanie.
Stlačením klávesu „Fn“ začne svietiť príslušný kláves s číslom na označenie 
pripojenia aktuálneho režimu.
Režim Bluetooth: Svietia klávesy „1!“, „2@“ a „3#“; Režim 2,4 GHz: Svieti kláves „4$“; 
Káblový režim: Svieti kláves „5%“

Fn+4$

Fn

Kontrola kapacity batérie: „1!“-„0)“ znamená kapacitu batérie od 10 do 100 %Fn+
Medzerník

Prepínanie svetelných efektovFn+PrtSc
Prepínanie farieb osvetlenia:
Predvolených je sedem farieb: v poradí červená, oranžová, žltá, zelená, tyrkysová, 
modrá, fialová a biela.

Fn+Del

Stlačte a podržte 5 sekúnd na prepnutie továrenských nastaveníFn+Esc

Zámok WinFn+Win
Prepínač indikátora logaFn+Ins

Jas podsvietenia klávesnice+Fn+„↑“
Jas podsvietenia klávesnice-Fn+„↓“
Rýchlosť podsvietenia klávesnice-Fn+„←“
Rýchlosť podsvietenia klávesnice+Fn+„→“

Bluetooth 2: Stlačením znova zapojte, kláves „2@“ bude pomaly blikať; Stlačte a 
podržte na 3 sekundy na párovanie, kláves „2@“ bude rýchle blikať.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Stlačením znova zapojte, kláves „3#“ bude pomaly blikať; Stlačte a 
podržte na 3 sekundy na párovanie, kláves „3#“ bude rýchle blikať.Fn+3#

UKR  Опис виробу

Інструкція з експлуатації

Вміст комплекту

Сумісність із системними пристроями Windows 7, Windows 10 (або новішої версії) та Mac.

Зарядний роз'єм

Клавіатура / USB-адаптер / Кабель для зарядки / Знімач кнопок клавіш / Змінні перемикачі / 
Короткий посібник для початку роботи / Брендова картка / Брендова наліпка

Сумісність із системами

Індикатор блокування цифр
Індикатор клавіші верхнього регістру
Індикатор фіксації Win
Індикатор логотипу
•Під час зарядки: блимає повільно
•Низький заряд: блимає швидко
•Звичайне використання/зарядка завершена: постійно горить

1

2

3

4

5

Коліщатко прокручування
•Натискання збоку для регулювання рівня гучності/яскравості світла

6

Ніжка
Підставка
Сховище для магнітного ключа
Вимикач живлення
Перемикач режиму підключення
Перемикач між системами (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Вимикач живлення
"ON" Увімкнення живлення
"OFF" Вимкнення живлення1

Перемикач між системами
"WIN" Система Windows
"MAC" Система Mac3

Перемикач режиму 
підключення2

•Натисніть й утримуйте клавіші Fn та 4$ для створення пари у разі 
    відсутності підключення до режиму 2,4 ГГц.

"2.4G" Режим 2,4 ГГц

•Під'єднайте кабель USB-C до клавіатури.
"     " Дротовий режим

•Натисніть й утримуйте клавіші Fn та 1! для створення пари, яка підтримує до 
    трьох Bluetooth-пристроїв одночасно.

"    " Режим Bluetooth

Встановлення програмного забезпечення для налаштування

•Увійдіть на головну сторінку HECATE: www.hecategaming.com, щоб завантажити програмне 
    забезпечення G4K; знайдіть файл "setup.exe" і встановіть програмне забезпечення HECATE 
    (не сумісне з системою Mac);
•Дотримуйтеся вказівок зі встановлення.

Примітка:
•Зображення подані лише для ілюстрації і можуть відрізнятися від дійсного виробу.
• По причині технічного вдосконалення та оновлення системи інформація та технічні 
    характеристики, наведені в цьому документі, можуть дещо відрізнятися від справжніх. У 
    випадку виявлення таких відмінностей правильними вважатимуться характеристики 
     справжнього виробу.

Опис клавіш швидкого доступу | Комбінації клавіш

Клавіші швидкого доступу Одна клавіша

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Цей ПК

Електронна пошта

Пошук у Windows

Головна сторінка браузера

Калькулятор

Медіаплеєр

Попередня доріжка Попередня доріжка

Пауза/відтворення Пауза/відтворення

Наступна доріжка Наступна доріжка

Вимкнення звуку Вимкнення звуку

Зменшити гучність Зменшити гучність

Збільшити гучність Збільшити гучність

Alt

Command

Яскравість дисплея-

Яскравість дисплея+

Центр завдань

Пошук

/

/

Система Windows Система Mac

Примітка.
"7"="Home"; "9"="PgUp"; "3"="PgDn"; "1"="End" (Ефективно при натисканні 
"Num", щоб вимкнути блокування цифрової клавіатури.)

Fn+1!
Bluetooth 1: Натисніть для повторного з'єднання, клавіша "1!" буде повільно блимати; 
натисніть й утримуйте протягом 3 секунд для з'єднання, клавіша "1!" буде швидко 
блимати.

Режим 2,4 ГГц: Натисніть для повторного з'єднання; Натисніть й утримуйте протягом 3 
секунд для з'єднання.
Натисніть клавішу "Fn", загориться відповідна цифрова клавіша, що вказує на 
поточний режим з'єднання.
Режим Bluetooth: Клавіші "1!", "2@" і "3#" підсвічуються; Режим 2,4 ГГц: Клавіша "4$" 
підсвічується; Дротовий режим: Клавіша "5%" підсвічується;

Fn+4$

Fn

Перевірте рівень заряду акумулятора: "1!"-"0)" означає рівень заряду акумулятора від 10% 
до   100%.Fn+Space

Перемикання світлових ефектівFn+PrtSc
Перемикання кольорів світла:
За замовчуванням наявні сім кольорів: червоний, помаранчевий, жовтий, зелений, 
блакитний, синій, фіолетовий і білий по черзі.

Fn+Del

Натисніть й утримуйте протягом 5 секунд для скидання до заводських налаштуваньFn+Esc

Блокування WinFn+Win

Перемикач індикатора логотипуFn+Ins

Яскравість підсвічування клавіатури+Fn+"↑"
Яскравість підсвічування клавіатури-Fn+"↓"
Швидкість підсвічування клавіатури-Fn+"←"
Швидкість підсвічування клавіатури+Fn+"→"

Bluetooth 2: Натисніть для повторного з'єднання, клавіша "2@" буде повільно блимати; 
натисніть й утримуйте протягом 3 секунд для з'єднання, клавіша "2@" буде швидко 
блимати.

Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Натисніть для повторного з'єднання, клавіша "3#" буде повільно блимати; 
натисніть й утримуйте протягом 3 секунд для з'єднання, клавіша "3#" буде швидко 
блимати.

Fn+3#

DE  Produktbeschreibung

Bedienungsanleitung

Lieferumfang

Kompatibel mit Windows 7, Windows 10 (oder höher) und Mac-Systemgeräten.

Ladeanschluss

Tastatur / USB-Adapter / Ladekabel / Tastenkappenabzieher / Auswechselbare Schalter / 
Schnellstartanleitung / Markenkarte / Aufkleber mit Markenzeichen

Systemkompatibilität

Anzeige der Ziffernsperre
Anzeige für Feststelltaste
Win-Lock-Anzeige
Logo-Anzeige
•Laden: blinkt langsam
•Niedriger akkustand: blinkt schnell
•Normaler Gebrauch/Voll aufgeladen: Dauerlicht

1

2

3

4

5

Scroll-Rad
•Seitlich drücken, um die Lautstärke/Lichthelligkeit einzustellen

6

Gummifuss
Ständer
Magnetische Dongle-Aufbewahrung
Ein-/Ausschalter
Schalter für den Verbindungsmodus
Systemwechsel (MAC/WIN)

7

8

9

10

11

12

Ein-/Ausschalter
„ON“ Einschalten
„OFF“ Ausschalten1

Systemwechsel
„WIN“ Windows-System
„MAC“  Mac-System3

Schalter für den 
Verbindungsmodus2

•Halten Sie Fn und 4$ zum Koppeln gedrückt, wenn Sie nicht im 2,4-GHz-Modus 
    verbunden sind.

„2.4G“ 2,4-GHz-Modus

•Schließen Sie das USB-C-Kabel an die Tastatur an.
„     “ Verkabelter Modus

•Halten Sie Fn und 1! gedrückt, um eine Verbindung herzustellen, die bis zu 3 
    Bluetooth-Geräte gleichzeitig unterstützt.

„    “ Bluetooth-Modus

Installation der Anpassungssoftware

•Melden Sie sich auf der HECATE-Homepage an: www.hecategaming.com und laden die Software 
    von G4K herunter. Suchen Sie die Datei „setup.exe“ und installieren die HECATE-Software (nicht 
    kompatibel mit Mac-Systemen);
•Folgen Sie bitte den Anweisungen, um die Installation abzuschließen. 

Hinweis:
•Die Abbildungen dienen ausschließlich zur Veranschaulichung und können vom tatsächlichen 
    Produkt abweichen.
•Aufgrund notwendiger technischer Verbesserungen und Systemaktualisierungen können die 
    hierin enthaltenen Informationen und Spezifikationen sich jederzeit vom tatsächlichen Produkt 
    unterscheiden. Bei vorhandenem Unterschied ist das tatsächliche Produkt maßgeblich.

Shortcut-Beschreibung | Tastenkombinationen

Schnellwahltasten Einzelne Taste

Fn+F1 F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Fn+F2

Fn+F3

Fn+F4

Fn+F5

Fn+F6

Fn+F7

Fn+F8

Fn+F9

Fn+F10

Fn+F11

Fn+F12

Dieser PC

E-Mail

Windows-Suche

Browser-Startseite

Taschenrechner

Media-Player

Vorheriger Titel Vorheriger Titel

Pause/wiedergabe Pause/wiedergabe

Nächster Titel Nächster Titel

Stummschalten Stummschalten

Lautstärke verringern Lautstärke verringern

Lautstärke erhöhen Lautstärke erhöhen

Alt

Befehl

Anzeigehelligkeit-

Anzeigehelligkeit+

Aufgaben-Center

Suche

/

/

Windows-System Mac-System

Hinweis:„7“=„Home“; „9“=„PgUp“; „3“=„PgDn“; „1“=„End“ (Wirksam, wenn Sie „Num“ drücken, um die Ziffernblocksperre zu deaktivieren).

Fn+1! Bluetooth 1: Drücken, um die Verbindung wiederherzustellen, die Taste „1!“ blinkt langsam; 
zum Koppeln 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, die Taste „1!“ blinkt schnell.

2,4-GHz-Modus: Drücken, um die Verbindung wiederherzustellen; Zum Koppeln 3 
Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.
Drücken Sie die Taste „Fn“, die entsprechende Zifferntaste leuchtet auf und zeigt den 
aktuellen Verbindungsmodus an.
Bluetooth-Modus: Die Tasten „1!“, „2@“ und „3#“ leuchten auf; 2,4-GHz-Modus: Taste „4$“ 
leuchtet auf; Verkabelter Modus: Taste „5%“ leuchtet auf

Fn+4$

Fn

Akkustand prüfen: „1!“-„0)“ bedeutet Akkustand von 10 % bis 100 %Fn+
Leertaste

Lichteffekte wechselnFn+PrtSc
Lichtfarben wechseln:
Standardmäßig sieben Farben: Rot, Orange, Gelb, Grün, Cyan, Blau, Violett und Weiß im 
Wechsel.

Fn+Del

5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, um das Gerät auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückzusetzenFn+Esc
Win-LockFn+Win
Logo-AnzeigeschalterFn+Ins
Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Tastatur+Fn+„↑“
Helligkeit der Hintergrundbeleuchtung der Tastatur-Fn+„↓“
Geschwindigkeit der Tastatur-Hintergrundbeleuchtung-Fn+„←“
Geschwindigkeit der Tastatur-Hintergrundbeleuchtung+Fn+„→“

Bluetooth 2: Drücken, um die Verbindung wiederherzustellen, die Taste „2@“ blinkt langsam; 
zum Koppeln 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, die Taste „2@“ blinkt schnell.Fn+2@

Bluetooth 3: Drücken, um die Verbindung wiederherzustellen, die Taste „3#“ blinkt langsam; 
zum Koppeln 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, die Taste „3#“ blinkt schnell.Fn+3#

SA  وصف المنتج

مَنفذ شحن  البلوتوث 1: اضغط لإعادة التوصيل، وسيضيء المفتاح "!1" ببطء؛ اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 3 ثوان للإقتران؛ وسيضيء
 مفتاح "!1" بسرعة.

 البلوتوث 2: اضغط لإعادة التوصيل، وسيضيء المفتاح "@2" ببطء؛ اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 3 ثوان للإقتران؛ وسيضيء
 مفتا"@2" بسرعة.

 البلوتوث 3: اضغط لإعادة التوصيل، وسيضيء المفتاح "#3" ببطء؛ اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 3 ثوان للإقتران؛ وسيضيء
 مفتاح "#3" بسرعة.

وضع البلوتوث: "!1" ستضيء المفاتيح "@2" و"#3"؛ وضع 2.4 جيجا هرتز: سيضيء المفتاح "$4"؛ وضع الاتصال
السلكي: سيضيء المفتاح"5%"

سبع ألوان افتراضية: أحمر، برتقالي، أصفر، أخضر، سماوي، أزرق، بنفسجي، أبيض على التوالي

وضع 2.4 جيجا هرتز:  اضغط لإعادة التوصيل؛ اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 3 ثوان للإقتران.

ية: "!1"-"(0" تعني أن مستوى البطارية من %10 إلى 100% كد من مستوى البطار تأ

بديل المؤثرات الضوئية
مفتاح لون الضوء:

اضغط مع الاستمرار 5 ثوان لإعادة الضبط المصنع

Win قفل

هذا الحاسوب
البريد الإلكتروني

Windows بحث
صفحة المتصفح الرئيسية

آلة حاسبة
مشغل الوسائط

المسار الصوتي السابق
إيقاف مؤقت/تشغيل
المسار الصوتي التالي

كتم الصوت
خفض مستوى الصوت

رفع مستوى الصوت

خفض سطوع الشاشة -
يادة سطوع الشاشة + ز

مركز المهام
البحث

/
/

المسار الصوتي السابق
إيقاف مؤقت/تشغيل
المسار الصوتي التالي

كتم الصوت
خفض مستوى الصوت

رفع مستوى الصوت

مفتاح مؤشر الشعار

سطوع الإضاءة الخلفية للوحة المفاتيح+

سطوع الإضاءة الخلفية  للوحة المفاتيح-

سرعة الإضاءة الخلفية للوحة المفاتيح-

سرعة الإضاءة الخلفية للوحة المفاتيح+

Windows نظام المفاتيح الهامة Mac نظام مفتاح فردي

اضغط على مفتاح "Fn "وسيضيء الرقم المتوافق مشيرًا إلى وضع الإتصال الحالي..

تشغيل الطاقة "ON"مفتاح الطاقة

Windows نظام
Mac نظام

"OFF"إغلاق الطاقة

مفتاح وضع التوصيل

تغيير النظام

 لوحة المفاتيح / مهايئ USB / كابل شحن / وحدة سحب غطاء المفتاح / مفاتيح قابلة للتبديل / دليل البدء السريع / بطاقة العلامة
ية ية / ملصق العلامة التجار التجار

ما الذي تحتوي عليه العبوة

.Mac (أو أعلى)، ونظام التشغيل Windows 7، Windows 10 متوافق مع الأجهزة التي تعمل بنظام التشغيل

توافق النظام

• تفضل بالدخول إلى الصفحة الرئيسية للموقع الإلكتروني HCATE:www.hecategaming.com لتنزيل برمجية ،G4K افتح ملف
   "setup.exe" وثبت برمجية HECATE ( غير متوافق مع نظام التشغيل Mac)  ؛

• اتبع التعليمات من فضلك لإنهاء التثبيت.

تثبيت برنامج التخصيص

تعليمات التشغيل

مؤشر قفل الأرقام
مؤشر قفل الحروف الكبيرة

مؤشر قفل النافذة
مؤشر الشعار

لوحة القدم
دعم

تخزين دنغل ممغنط
مفتاح الطاقة

مفتاح وضع التوصيل
(MAC / WIN) تغيير النظام

عجلة التمرير

•جاري الشحن: يومض ببطء
ية منخفضة: يومض بسرعة •البطار

•الاستخدام العادي/مشحونة بالكامل: يضيء بثبات

•ضغطة جانبية لضبط مستوى الصوت / درجة سطوع
 ملاحظة:

• الصور لأغراض التوضيح فقط وقد تختلف عن المنتج الفعلي.
• من أجل السعي للتحسين التقني وترقية النظام، قد تختلف المعلومات والموصفات الواردة هنا قليلاً عن المنتج الفعلي. وفي حال

   العثور على أي اختلاف، تكون الغلبة للمنتج الفعلي.

ملاحظة:
"Home"="7"؛ "PgUp"="9"؛ "PgDn"="3"؛ "End"="1" ( يكون

فعالا عند الضغط على مؤشر "Num" لتعطيل قفل لوحة مفاتيح الأرقام).

"2.4G"وضع 2.4 جيجا هرتز
•اضغط مع الاستمرار على Fn و $4 للإقتران إذا لم يكن متصلا بوضع 2.4 جيجا هيرتز.

وضع الاتصال السلكي "     "
•توصيل كابل USB-C بلوحة المفاتيح

وضع البلوتوث"    "
•اضغط مع الاستمرار على Fn و !1 للاقتران الذي يدعم حتى ثلاثة أجهزة بلوتوث في نفس الوقت.
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1

"WIN"

"MAC"
3

2

תיאור קיצורי דרך | שילובי מקשים

F1+Fn F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Win

Alt

Alt

פקודה

F2+Fn

F3+Fn

F4+Fn

F5+Fn

F6+Fn

F7+Fn

F8+Fn

F9+Fn

F10+Fn

F11+Fn

F12+Fn

1!+Fn

4$+Fn

Fn

Fn+מקש הרווח

PrtSc+Fn

Del+Fn

Esc+Fn

Win+Fn

Ins+Fn

"↑"+Fn

"↓"+Fn

"←"+Fn

"→"+Fn

2@+Fn

3#+Fn

HEB  תיאור המוצר
יציאת טעינה בלוטות' 1: לחצו לחיבור מחדש, מקש "!1" יהבהב באיטיות, לחצו ממושכות במשך 3 שניות לצימוד, מקש "!1"

יהבהב במהירות.
בלוטות' 2: לחצו לחיבור מחדש, מקש "@2" יהבהב באיטיות, לחצו ממושכות במשך 3 שניות לצימוד, מקש

"@2"יהבהב במהירות.
בלוטות' 3: לחצו לחיבור מחדש, מקש "3#" יהבהב באיטיות, לחצו ממושכות במשך 3 שניות לצימוד, מקש "3#"

יהבהב במהירות.

שבעה צבעים של ברירת המחדל: אדום, כתום, צהוב, ירוק, טורקיז, כחול, סגול ולבן לפי סדר.

מצב 2.4GHz: לחצו לחיבור מחדש. לחצו ממושכות במשך 3 שניות לצימוד.

בדיקת מצב הסוללה: "!1"-"(0" משמעו טעינה של 10% עד 100%

מתג אפקטי אור

מתג צבעי תאורה:

לחיצה למשך 5 שניות לאיפוס להגדרות יצרן

Win lock

מחשב זה

דוא"ל

Windows -חיפוש ב

דף הבית של הדפדפן

מחשבון

נגן מדיה

רצועה קודמת

השהיה/הפעלה

רצועה הבאה

השתק

הנמכת עוצמת השמע

הגברת עוצמת השמע

בהירות - של התצוגה

בהירות + של התצוגה

מרכז המטלות

חיפוש

/

/

רצועה קודמת

השהיה/הפעלה

רצועה הבאה

השתק

הנמכת עוצמת השמע

הגברת עוצמת השמע

מתג מחוון לוגו

בהירות+ תאורה אחורית של המקלדת

בהירות- תאורה אחורית של המקלדת

מהירות- תאורה אחורית של המקלדת

מהירות+ תאורה אחורית של המקלדת

Windows מערכת מקשי חמים Mac מערכת מקש בודד

מצב בלוטות': "!1" המקשים "@2" ו-"3#" יידלקו; מצב 2.4GHz: מקש "4$" יידלק; מצב חוטי: מקש
"5%" יידלק

לחצו על מקש "Fn", מקש הספרה המתאים יואר לציון מצב החיבור הנוכחי.

הפעלה "ON"מתג חשמלי

Windows מערכת
Mac מערכת

"OFF"כיבוי

מתג מצב חיבור

מתג מערכת

מקלדת / מתאם USB / כבל טעינה / משחרר כיסוי מקש / מתגים ניתנים להחלפה / הוראות הפעלה / כרטיס מותג /
מדבקת מותג

MAC (או מתקדםיותר), ולהתקנים עם  מערכות Windows10, Windows7 מתאים ל

• נא להיכנס לאתר הבית של HEACTE: www.hecategaming.com כדי להוריד תוכנה של G4K, למצוא את הקובץ
;(Mac לא תואמת למערכת) HECATE ולהתקין את תוכנת ,"setup.exe"   

• מלאו אחר ההוראות להשלמת ההתקנה.

מה באריזה

תאימות מערכת

התקנת תוכנה להתאמה אישית

הוראות הפעלה

lock Num מחוון
lock Caps מחוון
lock Win מחוון

מחוון לוגו

רגלית מרופדת
מעמד

אחסון התקן מגנטי
מתג חשמלי

מתג מצב חיבור
(MAC / WIN) מתג מערכת

גלגלת דפדוף

•טעינה: הבהוב איטי
•סוללה חלשה: הבהוב מהיר

•שימוש רגיל/טעון במלואו: מואר קבוע

•לחיצה בצד כדי לכוונן את עוצמת הקול/בהירות האור

 הערה:
• התמונות נועדו להמחשה בלבד ועשויות להיות שונות מהמוצר בפועל.

• המידע והמפרט הטכני עלולים להיות שונים מעט מהמוצר עצמו, במידה וישנו הבדל כלשהו המוצר בפועל גובר.

הערה:
 "Home"="7"؛ "PgUp"="9"؛ "PgDn"="3"؛ "End"="1" (פעיל

כאשר לוחצים על "Num" להשבתת נעילת מקשי הספרות.)

"2.4G"2.4GHz מצב
.2.4GHz ועל 4$ לביצוע צימוד אם לא מתחברים למצב nF יש ללחוץ לחיצה ממושכת על•

מצב חוטי "     "
•יש לחבר את כבל הUSB-C- למקלדת.

מצב בלוטות'"    "
•יש ללחוץ לחיצה ממושכת על Fn ועל !1 לביצוע צימוד התומך בעד 3 התקני Bluetooth בו זמנית.
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Português
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Português
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ltaliano

12
ltaliano

15
日本語

16
日本語

5
Français

6
Français

7
Español

8
Español

9
Deutsch

10
Deutsch

17
Polska

18
Polska

19
Česky

21
Slovenčina

22
Slovenčina

20
Česky

23
Українська

24
Українська

25
Ελληνικά

26
Ελληνικά

27
Русский

28
Русский

31
Türkçe

32
Türkçe

33
Български

34
Български

35
Nederlands

36
Nederlands

37
Dansk

38
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39
Svenska

40
Svenska
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Tiếng Việt

44
Tiếng Việt

45
ภาษาไทย

46
ภาษาไทย

47
Bahasa Indonesia

49
العربية

50
العربية

51
עברית

52
עברית

48
Bahasa Indonesia

53
繁體中文

54
繁體中文
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41
한국어

42
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30
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English

2
English

3
English

4
English

CAUTION
•Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type;
•Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, that 
   can result  in an explosion;
•Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment that can result in an 
    explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
•A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion or the leakage 
    of flammable liquid or gas.

https://manuals.plus/m/478b16502e87e7e3969607f54655f6e3b47c630d49476ceb3225072bd75a8ad8


ISED Regulatory compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitters that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

This device may not cause interference.

This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada 

applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. 

FCC Regulatory Compliance

Warning: changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the 

equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 

are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate 

radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Compliance

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

IB-200-000000-14

版面设计：

版本号及料号： V1.2/IB-200-000000-14

名        称： 说明书FCC ISED认证说明-便携式音箱及耳机

材        质： 

尺        寸： 125×120（MM）　　　 校    对：

批    准：

东莞市漫步者科技有限公司

80g书纸

V1.1 改IC警告语/V1.2 IC改为ISED和更改部分文字说明


